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Large Load Customer Service 1 

Schedule LLCS 2 

Customers eligible for service on the LLCS rate schedule are required to take service 3 
on this rate schedule.   4 

Applicability: 5 

Any customer taking service at 34 kV or greater except those served under the Large 6 
Primary Service rate schedule prior to January 1, 2026, or any customer with an 7 
expected 15-minute customer Non-Coincident Peak (NCP) of 25 kW or greater at a 8 
contiguous site (whether served through one or multiple meters) shall be subject to this 9 
Schedule LLCS. 10 

In the event that a customer with a demand that did not exceed 25 MW prior to January 11 
1, 2026, (1) increases its demand to 29 MW or greater, or (2) requires installation of 12 
facilities operating at transmission voltage to accommodate increases in its demand, 13 
Ameren Missouri shall expeditiously work with such customer to execute a service 14 
agreement and fully comply with the provisions of this Schedule LLCS within 6 months 15 
of (1) the customer’s notice that such customer’s demand is expected to equal or 16 
exceed 29 MW or (2) Ameren Missouri’s determination that transmission facilities are 17 
required. 18 

Other Tariff Applicability: 19 

Customers taking service under Schedule LLCS are not eligible for service under or 20 
participation in: 21 

1. The LPS Optional Time-of-Day Adjustment,22 
2. Charge Ahead programs,23 
3. Rider B (discounts for customer-owned substations),24 
4. Rider D (temporary service),25 
5. Rider E (supplementary service),26 
6. Rider F (shut-down service),27 
7. Renewable Solutions Program,28 
8. Economic Development Incentive, or Economic Development and Retention Rider, or29 
Economic Re-Development Rider,30 
9. Community Solar Program,31 
10. Standby Service Rider,32 
11. Renewable Choice Program,33 
12. Any compensated demand response or curtailment programs.34 

35 

36 
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Service Agreement: 1 

The form of the application for LLCS service shall be the Company’s standard written 2 
application form [which shall be approved by the Commission in this or another 3 
proceeding prior to utilization].  This form shall include: 4 

A. The customer’s full corporate name and registration information, and that of any5 
and all parent companies.6 

B. A description of all terms of the Interconnection and Facilities Extension7 
infrastructure and monetary terms, with a statement of the value of Customer8 
Specific Infrastructure to be used in calculating the Facilities Charge.9 

C. The anticipated load, by month and year, for a minimum of 15 years.  This shall10 
include:11 

a. A description of weather sensitive load, in monthly kW and monthly kWh,12 
b. A description of non-weather sensitive load, in monthly kW and monthly13 

kWh,14 
c. An explanation of the variables driving changes in non-weather sensitive15 

load, in monthly kW and monthly kWh,16 
d. A commitment to provide updated load-forecasts for the upcoming year by17 

January 1 of that year, in monthly kW and monthly kWh, (Service18 
Agreement Annual Update)19 

e. A commitment to notify Ameren of any anticipated deviations of +/-10% or20 
more of previously-anticipated load as soon as such potential deviations21 
become anticipated, the Service Agreement Annual Update,22 

f. A commitment to cooperate in daily load forecasting.23 
i. Information for load management purposes, including,24 

1. Contact information for the person or persons responsible for25 
the LLCS customer’s load forecasting,26 

2. Contact information for the person or persons responsible for27 
executing curtailment of the LLCS load,28 

3. A commitment to maintain updated contact information.29 
D. A pledge of collateral or other security as ordered by the Commission in this30 

proceeding, which shall equal or exceed the indicated termination fees.31 
E. A commitment to pay or cause to be paid any applicable termination charges, as32 

defined in the LLCS tariff.  In the event that any additional termination provisions33 
may be necessary or appropriate to address additional risk with a particular LLCS34 
customer, those provisions shall be defined in the Service Agreement.35 

F. The minimum term of service for a customer qualifying for service under LLCS36 
shall be 10 years, following a ramp-up period of up to 5 years.37 

G. Details pertinent to calculation and verification of rates for the Capacity Cost38 
Sufficiency Rider, if applicable.39 

H. Any applicable terms for renewal or extension of the Service Agreement term.40 
I. Any applicable terms for transfer of capacity to other LLCS customers41 
J. Ameren Missouri is prohibited from constructing interconnection facilities for any42 

potential LLCS customer, making upstream transmission investments to facilitate43 
service to that customer; or building or acquiring power plants, or energy contracts,44 
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or capacity contracts to serve that customer, unless and until it is authorized to do 1 
so by the Commission.  2 

Optional Agreement for Payment of Actual MISO Charges: 3 

The Service Agreement may include terms specifying that the LLCS customer agrees to 4 
pay all charges received by Ameren Missouri for service at the LLCS customer’s 5 
commercial pricing node, including but not limited to charges for the day ahead market, 6 
the real time market, all ancillary services, and all other charges applicable under 7 
MISO’s OATT, including administrative and transmission charges.  However, these 8 
charges will not include any capacity auction charges or revenues.   9 

Ameren Missouri shall provide a copy of such charges to the LLCS customer no later 10 
than 1 business day after received by Ameren Missouri, including any revisions, rebills, 11 
or other modifications which may be presented by MISO to Ameren Missouri.   12 

The customer shall pay the full amount of each such charges no later than 21 business 13 
days after the charges were provided to the customer by Ameren Missouri. 14 

Customers may operate behind the meter generation as detailed in the terms of this 15 
Optional Agreement. 16 

If a customer enters into this Optional Agreement as described above, the customer 17 
shall not be billed the otherwise applicable Wholesale Energy Charge. 18 

19 
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Table of Rates 1 

2 

Treatment of LLCS Customer Revenues 3 

A. All revenue from the Charge for Generation Capacity, the Variable Fixed Revenue4 
Contribution Charge, the Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge, the Demand5 
Deviation Charge, the Imbalance Charge, and the RES Compliance Charge will be6 
recorded to a regulatory liability account.  The resulting regulatory liability will be7 
treated as an offset to production ratebase with a 50 year amortization.  The revenue8 
recorded to the regulatory liability account will not be treated as revenue in setting9 
rates.10 

B. Until the first rate case recognizing a new LLCS customer at its anticipated full11 
requirements, revenue from the Transmission Capacity Cost of Service Charge that12 
is in excess of the level of revenue from that charge that has been recognized in rates13 
will be recorded to a regulatory liability account.  The resulting regulatory liability will14 
be treated as an offset to transmission ratebase with a 50 year amortization.15 
Normalized transmission revenues will be reflected in revenue in setting rates.16 

C. All revenue billed under Imbalance Charge, Capacity Shortfall Rate, and the Capacity17 
Cost Sufficiency Rider will be used to offset expense associated with the increased18 

Charge Rate Determinant
Customer Charge $10,000 $/Customer

Low Income Pilot Program Charge 291.99$     $/Customer
Facilities Charge 0.0225$     $/$ of Assets

Demand Charge 1 - Charge for Generation Capacity Cost of 
Service 16.60$       

$/kW during demand 
window

Demand Charge 2 - Charge for Transmission Capacity Cost of 
Service 4.79$          

$/kW during demand 
window

Energy Charge 0.051$       $/kWh

Alternative to Energy Charge

RES compliance charge **_** $/kWh
Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution 23.4% Percent of other charges

Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution 23.4% Percent of other charges
Demand Deviation Charge $11.3475 $/kW of deviation

Imbalance Charge, Lesser of: $11.3475 $/kW of deviation
Or, Spring TBD

Or, Summer TBD
Or, Fall TBD

Or, Winter TBD
EDI Responsibility Charge -$            $/kWh

Capacity Shortfall Rate, if applicable TBD $/kW
Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider, if applicable TBD $/Month

Reactive Demand Charge 0.4481$     $/kVar

Execution of an Optional Agreement for 
Payment of Actual MISO Charges
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cost of service caused by the LLCS customer in any applicable rate case or through 1 
the FAC, if applicable. 2 

D. Revenue from the Energy Charge or revenue under an Optional Agreement for3 
Payment of Actual MISO charges shall be deferred as a regulatory liability and4 
incorporated into the FAC in a future general rate case.  In the event the FAC is5 
modified to exclude all costs and expenses associated with an LLCS customer,6 
revenue from these charges will be treated as ordinary revenue.7 

Early Termination: 8 
In the event that an LLCS customer’s monthly load (in kWh) is 50% or less of its 9 
expected load under its updated contract load for 3 consecutive months, the customer 10 
will be required to pay, or cause to be paid, all amounts expected for the remainder of 11 
the contract under the following charges: Facilities Charge, Demand Charge for 12 
Generation Capacity, Demand Charge for Transmission Capacity, Variable Fixed 13 
Revenue Contribution, and Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution. 14 

A. If a customer anticipates a temporary closure or load reduction related to retooling,15 
construction, or other temporary causation, this anticipated reduction shall not16 
trigger the termination charges described above until the anticipated load reduction17 
has exceeded the anticipated duration by three months;18 

B. The amount due under the Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge in the event19 
of early termination shall be due at the level associated with normal usage in the20 
most recent applicable rate proceeding.  If a rate proceeding has not occurred21 
establishing normal usage, or if the customer was not recognized at the anticipated22 
contract maximum load in the prior rate proceeding, the amount due under the23 
Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge shall be at the level associated with24 
the contract projected usage;25 

C. In the event an LLCS customer either declares bankruptcy, the facility is closed, or26 
is more than 5 business days late in payment of a properly-rendered bill for service,27 
termination charges are immediately due;28 

D. Except in the case of bankruptcy, closure, or lack of timely payment, termination29 
charges are due on the due date of the bill for the third month of 50% or lower usage;30 

E. The portion of termination charge revenue associated with the Facilities Charge shall31 
be recorded as a regulatory liability, and treated as an offset to transmission plant.32 
The amortization period for this regulatory liability shall be set to coincide as closely33 
as is practicable with the depreciable life of the transmission-related infrastructure34 
associated with the LLCS customer;35 

F. The remaining termination charge revenue shall be recorded as a regulatory liability36 
and treated as an offset to production ratebase with a 50 year amortization;37 

G. These termination provisions can be waived or varied by the Commission if the38 
Commission determines that it is just and reasonable to do so upon application of39 
Ameren Missouri and an opportunity for hearing;40 

H. Provisions contained herein supersede the Termination of Service provisions of the41 
Rules and Regulations of the generally-applicable tariff.42 

43 
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Other Terms: 1 

A. LLCS customers shall be billed on a calendar month basis.2 
B. LLCS bills shall be rendered by the fifth business day of the following calendar3 

month, except as otherwise specified in an Optional Agreement.4 
C. LLCS bills shall be paid by the fifteenth business day of the month issued, except5 

as otherwise specified in an Optional Agreement.6 
D. Demand is measured as four times the sum of the energy consumed in three7 

consecutive five minute intervals in which the most energy is consumed during8 
the applicable periods. - winter months between 6:00 AM and 11:00 AM and9 
between 5:00 PM and 9:00 PM,10 
-spring, summer, and fall months between 3:00 PM and 10:00 PM.11 

E. The Demand Deviation Charge is calculated based on the difference in a given12 
month’s demand forecast in the initial Service Agreement and the current Service13 
Agreement Annual Update.14 

F. The Imbalance Charge is calculated based on the difference in a given month’s15 
actual demand and the level of demand for that month in the current Service16 
Agreement Annual Update.17 

G. The Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution will be applied to the actual billed18 
amounts for the Customer Charge, the Facilities Charge, the Wholesale Energy19 
Charge, whether billed as a flat rate or under the Optional Agreement, and the20 
RES Compliance Charge.  The Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge21 
applies to the greater of the rate for the Generation Capacity Charge rate22 
multiplied by the updated contract demand for the month OR the actual charge23 
calculated for the Generation Capacity Charge, and to the greater of the rate for24 
the Transmission Capacity Charge Rate multiplied by the updated contract25 
demand for the month OR the actual charge calculated for the Transmission26 
Capacity Charge.27 

H. Deferral accounts associated with LLCS customers may be consolidated in a28 
general rate case for administrative convenience, with the resulting amortization29 
period to approximate a weighted average of the remaining amortization periods30 
of the consolidated accounts.31 

I. Service on this schedule is limited to 33% of Ameren Missouri’s annual Missouri32 
jurisdictional load.33 

J. Prior to execution of a Service Agreement with a prospective LLCS customer,34 
Ameren Missouri shall ensure that it has adequate capacity available for35 
resource adequacy calculations to serve all existing customers and the36 
prospective LLCS customer.  In the event Ameren Missouri executes a Service37 
Agreement without adequate capacity, Ameren Missouri’s existing customers38 
shall be held harmless from any MISO or other RTO capacity charges, and held39 
harmless from any penalties assessed by any entity related to those capacity40 
shortfalls.41 

K. Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider42 
In the event that Ameren Missouri does not have sufficient capacity to reliably43 
serve a requesting LLCS customer and its other load in a given season of a44 
given year of the anticipated Service term, Ameren Missouri may obtain45 
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contractual capacity to reliable serve the requesting customer.  Ameren Missouri 1 
shall file an ET case and tariff with no less than 45 days effective date, and shall 2 
file testimony explaining the potential LLCS customer, that customer’s energy 3 
and capacity needs, and the capacity arrangements applicable to reliably serving 4 
that customer.  Ameren Missouri may seek a protective order for portions of the 5 
testimony as appropriate, but any Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider Rate to be 6 
charged to any LLCS customer must be contained in a published tariff.  The 7 
Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider tariff shall contain terms related to treatment of 8 
revenues generated by the rider to prevent other customer classes' rates from 9 
reflecting any unjust or unreasonable costs arising from service to such 10 
customers.   11 

L. Interconnection and Facility Extension12 
a. When applying for service, a prospective LLCS customer shall be13 

responsible for prepayment of the transmission extension, which shall14 
consist of all substations, conductors, devices, poles, conduits,15 
transformers, and all appurtenant facilities and meter installation facilities16 
installed by Company or for which the Company is financially responsible17 
for installation, whether or not under the functional control of the Company,18 
including any and all equipment necessary to ensure adequate power19 
quality with the addition of prospective LLCS customer’s load.20 

b. Prior to construction of any electrical facilities for service to a prospective21 
LLCS customer, the Company and the prospective LLCS customer shall22 
prepay an estimate of the construction costs of the required facilities,23 
including the cost of all materials, labor, rights-of-way, trench and backfill,24 
together with all incidental underground and overhead expenses connected25 
therewith.26 

(1) The prospective LLCS customer will be responsible for27 
nonrefundable charges for infrastructure that is owned and under28 
the functional control of Ameren Missouri, which would not have29 
been constructed but-for the provision of service to the prospective30 
LLCS customer.31 

(2) The prospective LLCS customer will be responsible for refundable32 
charges that may be reimbursed to that LLCS customer during the33 
five years following completion of the transmission extension, and34 
shall consist of (a) the portion of charges for infrastructure that is35 
owned and under the functional control of Ameren Missouri, which36 
has been constructed in excess of the level of infrastructure that37 
would not have been constructed but-for the provision of service to38 
the prospective LLCS customer, and (b) the portion of charges for39 
infrastructure that is not under the functional control of Ameren40 
Missouri, but for which Ameren Missouri is compensated by entities41 
other than its Missouri retail ratepayers.42 

(3) To the extent that future prospective customers request service43 
which utilizes the infrastructure referenced in part 2 within five years44 
following the completion of construction, payment for such45 
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infrastructure, when obtained, shall be provided to the LLCS 1 
customer who initially funded such infrastructure. 2 

(4) Upon completion of construction, Ameren Missouri shall prepare a3 
reconciliation of the actual construction costs and estimate4 
construction costs, which shall promptly be refunded to, or paid by,5 
the LLCS customer, as applicable.6 

7 

Case No. ET-2025-0184 
Schedule 1
Page 8 of 8



Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Plant Addition Only, No Regulatory Lag (Annual Rate Cases) 

Rate Case 1 Rate Case 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$              750,000,000$              750,000,000$       750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 24,642,857$                49,285,714$                73,928,571$          98,571,429$                123,214,286$             147,857,143$             172,500,000$             197,142,857$             
Net Rate Base 725,357,143$              700,714,286$              676,071,429$       651,428,571$             626,785,714$             602,142,857$             577,500,000$             552,857,143$             
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$          24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                
O&M & all other net cost of service 32,846,875$                33,503,813$                34,173,889$          34,857,367$                35,554,514$                36,265,604$                36,990,916$                37,730,735$                
Fuel 43,800,000$                44,676,000$                45,569,520$          46,480,910$                47,410,529$                48,358,739$                49,325,914$                50,312,432$                
Cost of Debt 18,133,929$                17,517,857$                16,901,786$          16,285,714$                15,669,643$                15,053,571$                14,437,500$                13,821,429$                
Return on Equity 32,641,071$                31,532,143$                30,423,214$          29,314,286$                28,205,357$                27,096,429$                25,987,500$                24,878,571$                
Income Tax 8,160,268$                  7,883,036$                  7,605,804$            7,328,571$                  7,051,339$                  6,774,107$                  6,496,875$                  6,219,643$                  
Energy Value (60,225,000)$              (61,429,500)$              (62,658,090)$        (63,911,252)$              (65,189,477)$              (66,493,266)$              (67,823,132)$              (69,179,594)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 100,000,000$              98,326,205$                96,658,979$          94,998,454$                93,344,762$                91,698,041$                90,058,431$                88,426,072$                

Rate Case 3 Rate Case 4
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 221,785,714$             246,428,571$             271,071,429$             295,714,286$             320,357,143$             345,000,000$             369,642,857$             394,285,714$             
Net Rate Base 528,214,286$             503,571,429$             478,928,571$             454,285,714$             429,642,857$             405,000,000$             380,357,143$             355,714,286$             
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                
O&M & all other net cost of service 38,485,349$                39,255,056$                40,040,157$                40,840,960$                41,657,780$                42,490,935$                43,340,754$                44,207,569$                
Fuel 51,318,681$                52,345,055$                53,391,956$                54,459,795$                55,548,991$                56,659,970$                57,793,170$                58,949,033$                
Cost of Debt 13,205,357$                12,589,286$                11,973,214$                11,357,143$                10,741,071$                10,125,000$                9,508,929$                  8,892,857$                  
Return on Equity 23,769,643$                22,660,714$                21,551,786$                20,442,857$                19,333,929$                18,225,000$                17,116,071$                16,007,143$                
Income Tax 5,942,411$                  5,665,179$                  5,387,946$                  5,110,714$                  4,833,482$                  4,556,250$                  4,279,018$                  4,001,786$                  
Energy Value (70,563,186)$              (71,974,450)$              (73,413,939)$              (74,882,218)$              (76,379,862)$              (77,907,459)$              (79,465,609)$              (81,054,921)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 86,801,112$                85,183,696$                83,573,978$                81,972,109$                80,378,248$                78,792,554$                77,215,190$                75,646,324$                

Rate Case 5 Rate Case 6
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 418,928,571$             443,571,429$             468,214,286$             492,857,143$             517,500,000$             542,142,857$             566,785,714$             591,428,571$             
Net Rate Base 331,071,429$             306,428,571$             281,785,714$             257,142,857$             232,500,000$             207,857,143$             183,214,286$             158,571,429$             
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                
O&M & all other net cost of service 45,091,720$                45,993,555$                46,913,426$                47,851,694$                48,808,728$                49,784,903$                50,780,601$                51,796,213$                
Fuel 60,128,014$                61,330,574$                62,557,186$                63,808,329$                65,084,496$                66,386,186$                67,713,910$                69,068,188$                
Cost of Debt 8,276,786$                  7,660,714$                  7,044,643$                  6,428,571$                  5,812,500$                  5,196,429$                  4,580,357$                  3,964,286$                  
Return on Equity 14,898,214$                13,789,286$                12,680,357$                11,571,429$                10,462,500$                9,353,571$                  8,244,643$                  7,135,714$                  
Income Tax 3,724,554$                  3,447,321$                  3,170,089$                  2,892,857$                  2,615,625$                  2,338,393$                  2,061,161$                  1,783,929$                  
Energy Value (82,676,019)$              (84,329,539)$              (86,016,130)$              (87,736,453)$              (89,491,182)$              (91,281,006)$              (93,106,626)$              (94,968,758)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 74,086,126$                72,534,768$                70,992,428$                69,459,285$                67,935,525$                66,421,333$                64,916,903$                63,422,428$                
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Plant Addition Only, 4 Year Rate Case Interval 

Rate Case 7 Rate Case 8
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 616,071,429$             640,714,286$             665,357,143$             690,000,000$             714,642,857$             739,285,714$             763,928,571$             788,571,429$             
Net Rate Base 133,928,571$             109,285,714$             84,642,857$                60,000,000$                35,357,143$                10,714,286$                (13,928,571)$              (38,571,429)$              
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                
O&M & all other net cost of service 52,832,137$                53,888,780$                54,966,556$                56,065,887$                57,187,204$                58,330,949$                59,497,568$                60,687,519$                
Fuel 70,449,552$                71,858,543$                73,295,713$                74,761,628$                76,256,860$                77,781,997$                79,337,637$                80,924,390$                
Cost of Debt 3,348,214$                  2,732,143$                  2,116,071$                  1,500,000$                  883,929$  267,857$  (348,214)$                    (964,286)$                    
Return on Equity 6,026,786$                  4,917,857$                  3,808,929$                  2,700,000$                  1,591,071$                  482,143$  (626,786)$                    (1,735,714)$                
Income Tax 1,506,696$                  1,229,464$                  952,232$  675,000$  397,768$  120,536$  (156,696)$                    (433,929)$                    
Energy Value (96,868,133)$              (98,805,496)$              (100,781,606)$            (102,797,238)$            (104,853,183)$            (106,950,246)$            (109,089,251)$            (111,271,036)$            
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 61,938,109$                60,464,148$                59,000,752$                57,548,134$                56,106,507$                54,676,092$                53,257,114$                51,849,801$                

Rate Case 9
33 34 35 Lifetime

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             Original Ratebase 750,000,000$  
Depreciation Reserve 813,214,286$             837,857,143$             862,500,000$             Depreciation Reserve
Net Rate Base (63,214,286)$              (87,857,143)$              -$  <Terminal Net Salvage / COR Net Rate Base
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                Depreciation Expense 862,500,000$  
O&M & all other net cost of service 61,901,269$                63,139,295$                64,402,081$                O&M & all other net cost of service 1,642,162,358$  
Fuel 82,542,878$                84,193,735$                85,877,610$                Fuel 2,189,758,120$  
Cost of Debt (1,580,357)$                (2,196,429)$                -$  Cost of Debt 270,937,500$  
Return on Equity (2,844,643)$                (3,953,571)$                -$  Return on Equity 487,687,500$  
Income Tax (711,161)$                    (988,393)$                    -$  Income Tax 121,921,875$  
Energy Value (113,496,457)$            (115,766,386)$            (118,081,714)$            Energy Value (3,010,917,415)$  
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 50,454,386$                49,071,108$                56,840,834$                Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 2,564,049,937$  

Rate case timing Rate Case 1 Rate Case 2
Rate Case RR 100,000,000$              100,000,000$              100,000,000$       100,000,000$             93,344,762$                93,344,762$                93,344,762$                93,344,762$                
Fuel vs Revenue (16,425,000)$              (16,753,500)$              (17,088,570)$        (17,430,341)$              (17,778,948)$              (18,134,527)$              (18,497,218)$              (18,867,162)$              
Compare to Base (328,500)$                    (992,070)$              (1,997,411)$                (355,579)$                    (1,073,848)$                (2,162,062)$                
Shareholder portion (16,425)$  (49,604)$                (99,871)$  (17,779)$  (53,692)$  (108,103)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 40,801,339$                41,088,973$                41,370,038$          41,644,403$                35,256,696$                35,517,257$                35,770,706$                36,016,904$                
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 40,801,339$                39,415,179$                38,029,018$          36,642,857$                35,256,696$                33,870,536$                32,484,375$                31,098,214$                
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  1,673,795$                  3,341,021$            5,001,546$                  -$  1,646,721$                  3,286,331$                  4,918,690$                  
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  1,690,220$                  3,390,624$            5,101,417$                  -$  1,664,500$                  3,340,024$                  5,026,793$                  
Ratepayer FAC share (312,075)$                    (942,467)$              (1,897,541)$                (337,800)$                    (1,020,156)$                (2,053,959)$                
Net Harm 100,000,000$              99,687,925$                99,057,534$          98,102,459$                93,344,762$                93,006,962$                92,324,606$                91,290,803$                

396,847,918$             369,967,133$             

Case No. ET-2025-0184 
Schedule 2
Page 2 of 11



Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Rate case timing Rate Case 3 Rate Case 4
Rate Case RR 86,801,112$                86,801,112$                86,801,112$                86,801,112$                80,378,248$                80,378,248$                80,378,248$                80,378,248$                
Fuel vs Revenue (19,244,505)$              (19,629,395)$              (20,021,983)$              (20,422,423)$              (20,830,871)$              (21,247,489)$              (21,672,439)$              (22,105,887)$              
Compare to Base (384,890)$                    (1,162,368)$                (2,340,286)$                (416,617)$                    (1,258,185)$                (2,533,201)$                
Shareholder portion (19,245)$  (58,118)$  (117,014)$                    (20,831)$  (62,909)$  (126,660)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 29,712,054$                29,943,308$                30,166,866$                30,382,574$                24,167,411$                24,366,944$                24,558,146$                24,740,852$                
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 29,712,054$                28,325,893$                26,939,732$                25,553,571$                24,167,411$                22,781,250$                21,395,089$                20,008,929$                
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  1,617,415$                  3,227,134$                  4,829,003$                  -$  1,585,694$                  3,163,057$                  4,731,923$                  
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  1,636,660$                  3,285,253$                  4,946,017$                  -$  1,606,525$                  3,225,966$                  4,858,583$                  
Ratepayer FAC share (365,646)$                    (1,104,250)$                (2,223,272)$                (395,787)$                    (1,195,275)$                (2,406,541)$                
Net Harm 86,801,112$                86,435,466$                85,696,862$                84,577,840$                80,378,248$                79,982,461$                79,182,972$                77,971,707$                

343,511,280$             317,515,387$             

Rate case timing Rate Case 5 Rate Case 6
Rate Case RR 74,086,126$                74,086,126$                74,086,126$                74,086,126$                67,935,525$                67,935,525$                67,935,525$                67,935,525$                
Fuel vs Revenue (22,548,005)$              (22,998,965)$              (23,458,945)$              (23,928,124)$              (24,406,686)$              (24,894,820)$              (25,392,716)$              (25,900,570)$              
Compare to Base (450,960)$                    (1,361,900)$                (2,742,018)$                (488,134)$                    (1,474,164)$                (2,968,048)$                
Shareholder portion (22,548)$  (68,095)$  (137,101)$                    (24,407)$  (73,708)$  (148,402)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 18,622,768$                18,787,965$                18,944,145$                19,091,126$                13,078,125$                13,206,156$                13,324,425$                13,432,739$                
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 18,622,768$                17,236,607$                15,850,446$                14,464,286$                13,078,125$                11,691,964$                10,305,804$                8,919,643$                  
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  1,551,358$                  3,093,698$                  4,626,841$                  -$  1,514,191$                  3,018,622$                  4,513,096$                  
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  1,573,906$                  3,161,793$                  4,763,942$                  -$  1,538,598$                  3,092,330$                  4,661,499$                  
Ratepayer FAC share (428,412)$                    (1,293,805)$                (2,604,917)$                (463,727)$                    (1,400,456)$                (2,819,646)$                
Net Harm 74,086,126$                73,657,714$                72,792,321$                71,481,209$                67,935,525$                67,471,798$                66,535,069$                65,115,879$                

292,017,370$             267,058,270$             

Rate case timing Rate Case 7 Rate Case 8
Rate Case RR 61,938,109$                61,938,109$                61,938,109$                61,938,109$                56,106,507$                56,106,507$                56,106,507$                56,106,507$                
Fuel vs Revenue (26,418,582)$              (26,946,953)$              (27,485,893)$              (28,035,610)$              (28,596,323)$              (29,168,249)$              (29,751,614)$              (30,346,646)$              
Compare to Base (528,372)$                    (1,595,682)$                (3,212,711)$                (571,926)$                    (1,727,218)$                (3,477,542)$                
Shareholder portion (26,419)$  (79,784)$  (160,636)$                    (28,596)$  (86,361)$  (173,877)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 7,533,482$                  7,621,282$                  7,698,517$                  7,764,976$                  1,988,839$                  2,033,093$                  2,065,911$                  2,087,063$                  
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 7,533,482$                  6,147,321$                  4,761,161$                  3,375,000$                  1,988,839$                  602,679$  (783,482)$                    (2,169,643)$                
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  1,473,961$                  2,937,357$                  4,389,976$                  -$  1,430,415$                  2,849,393$                  4,256,706$                  
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  1,500,380$                  3,017,141$                  4,550,611$                  -$  1,459,011$                  2,935,754$                  4,430,583$                  
Ratepayer FAC share (501,953)$                    (1,515,898)$                (3,052,075)$                (543,330)$                    (1,640,857)$                (3,303,665)$                
Net Harm 61,938,109$                61,436,156$                60,422,211$                58,886,034$                56,106,507$                55,563,177$                54,465,650$                52,802,842$                

242,682,509$             218,938,176$             
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Plant Addition with LLCS Customer, 4 Year Rate Case Interval 

Rate case timing Rate Case 9 Lifetime
Rate Case RR 50,454,386$                50,454,386$                50,454,386$                Rate Case RR 2,633,724,710$  
Fuel vs Revenue (30,953,579)$              (31,572,651)$              (32,204,104)$              Fuel vs Revenue (821,159,295)$  
Compare to Base (619,072)$                    (1,869,596)$                Compare to Base (38,092,360)$  
Shareholder portion (30,954)$  (93,480)$  Shareholder portion (1,904,618)$  
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes (3,555,804)$                (3,558,686)$                (6,386,447)$                Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 679,284,148$  
Rate Case ROE & Taxes (3,555,804)$                (4,941,964)$                -$  Rate Case ROE & Taxes 609,609,375$  
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  1,383,278$                  (6,386,447)$                Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) 69,674,773$  
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  1,414,232$                  (6,292,968)$                Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing 71,579,391$  
Ratepayer FAC share (588,118)$                    (1,776,116)$                Ratepayer FAC share (36,187,742)$  
Net Harm 50,454,386$                49,866,268$                48,678,270$                Net Harm 2,597,536,969$  

Year 1 Rate Case 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Rate Case 2 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 
Revenue Requirement Baseline 3,230,000,000$          3,230,000,000$          3,230,000,000$    3,230,000,000$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          
RR With New Plant 3,330,000,000$          3,328,326,205$          3,326,658,979$    3,324,998,454$          3,521,046,602$          3,521,046,602$          3,521,046,602$          3,521,046,602$          
RR with New Plant and New Customer 3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          
Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS 104,430,150$              106,518,753$              108,649,128$       110,822,111$             113,038,553$             115,299,324$             117,605,310$             119,957,417$             
LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates 113,038,553$             113,038,553$             113,038,553$             113,038,553$             
Total Amount for FAC calculation 104,430,150$              106,190,253$              107,657,058$       108,824,699$             -$  1,905,192$                  3,492,909$                  4,756,801$                  
Shareholder FAC Share 5,221,508$                  5,309,513$                  5,382,853$            5,441,235$                  -$  95,260$  174,645$  237,840$  
LLCS FAC Share 11,408,114$                11,600,390$                11,760,626$          11,888,181$                -$  208,126$  381,571$  519,640$  

Captive Ratepayer FAC Share 87,800,529$                89,280,350$                90,513,579$          91,495,283$                -$  1,601,806$                  2,936,693$                  3,999,321$                  
LLCS Base Rate Revenue 146,979,371$              146,979,371$              146,979,371$       146,979,371$             155,975,684$             155,975,684$             155,975,684$             155,975,684$             
Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 3,330,000,000$          3,330,000,000$          3,330,000,000$    3,330,000,000$          3,478,109,471$          3,478,109,471$          3,478,109,471$          3,478,109,471$          
Total Revenue Provided 3,476,979,371$          3,476,979,371$          3,476,979,371$    3,476,979,371$          3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          3,634,085,155$          
Revenue Provided by LLCS 158,387,484$              158,579,761$              158,739,997$       158,867,552$             155,975,684$             156,183,810$             156,357,255$             156,495,324$             
Revenue from Other Customers 3,417,800,529$          3,419,280,350$          3,420,513,579$    3,421,495,283$          3,478,109,471$          3,479,711,277$          3,481,046,164$          3,482,108,792$          
Compare to Baseline 187,800,529$              189,280,350$              190,513,579$       191,495,283$             50,407,631$                52,009,437$                53,344,324$                54,406,952$                
Net Contribution of LLCS Customer 53,957,334$                52,061,008$                50,090,869$          48,045,441$                42,937,131$                40,884,486$                38,751,945$                36,537,908$                

Year 1 Rate Case 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Rate Case 2 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 
What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 3,230,000,000$          3,230,000,000$          3,230,000,000$    3,230,000,000$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          3,427,701,840$          

What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 3,417,800,529$          3,419,280,350$          3,420,513,579$    3,421,495,283$          3,478,109,471$          3,479,711,277$          3,481,046,164$          3,482,108,792$          
What LLCS Customer Will Pay 158,387,484$              158,579,761$              158,739,997$       158,867,552$             155,975,684$             156,183,810$             156,357,255$             156,495,324$             

Extra to Shareholders 141,757,863$              143,015,153$              143,945,468$       144,542,271$             -$  1,809,932$                  3,318,264$                  4,518,961$                  
573,260,755$             
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Year 9 Rate Case 3 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Rate Case 4 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 
Revenue Requirement Baseline 3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          
RR With New Plant 3,724,305,726$          3,724,305,726$          3,724,305,726$          3,724,305,726$          3,940,527,244$          3,940,527,244$          3,940,527,244$          3,940,527,244$          
RR with New Plant and New Customer 3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          
Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS 122,356,565$             124,803,696$             127,299,770$             129,845,766$             132,442,681$             135,091,534$             137,793,365$             140,549,232$             
LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates 122,356,565$             122,356,565$             122,356,565$             122,356,565$             132,442,681$             132,442,681$             132,442,681$             132,442,681$             
Total Amount for FAC calculation -$  2,062,241$                  3,780,837$                  5,148,915$                  -$  2,232,236$                  4,092,500$                  5,573,351$                  
Shareholder FAC Share -$  103,112$  189,042$  257,446$  -$  111,612$  204,625$  278,668$  
LLCS FAC Share -$  225,282$  413,025$  562,476$  -$  243,853$  447,071$  608,842$  

Captive Ratepayer FAC Share -$  1,733,847$                  3,178,771$                  4,328,994$                  -$  1,876,771$                  3,440,804$                  4,685,842$                  
LLCS Base Rate Revenue 165,522,644$             165,522,644$             165,522,644$             165,522,644$             175,653,954$             175,653,954$             175,653,954$             175,653,954$             
Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 3,681,139,647$          3,681,139,647$          3,681,139,647$          3,681,139,647$          3,897,315,971$          3,897,315,971$          3,897,315,971$          3,897,315,971$          
Total Revenue Provided 3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          3,846,662,291$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          4,072,969,925$          
Revenue Provided by LLCS 165,522,644$             165,747,926$             165,935,668$             166,085,119$             175,653,954$             175,897,807$             176,101,025$             176,262,795$             
Revenue from Other Customers 3,681,139,647$          3,682,873,494$          3,684,318,418$          3,685,468,641$          3,897,315,971$          3,899,192,743$          3,900,756,775$          3,902,001,813$          
Compare to Baseline 43,635,033$                45,368,880$                46,813,804$                47,964,026$                37,166,975$                39,043,746$                40,607,778$                41,852,816$                
Net Contribution of LLCS Customer 43,166,079$                40,944,230$                38,635,898$                36,239,354$                43,211,273$                40,806,272$                38,307,660$                35,713,563$                

Year 9 Rate Case 3 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Rate Case 4 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 
What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,637,504,614$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          3,860,148,997$          

What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 3,681,139,647$          3,682,873,494$          3,684,318,418$          3,685,468,641$          3,897,315,971$          3,899,192,743$          3,900,756,775$          3,902,001,813$          
What LLCS Customer Will Pay 165,522,644$             165,747,926$             165,935,668$             166,085,119$             175,653,954$             175,897,807$             176,101,025$             176,262,795$             

Extra to Shareholders -$  1,959,129$                  3,591,795$                  4,891,469$                  -$  2,120,624$                  3,887,875$                  5,294,683$                  

Year 17 Rate Case 5 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Rate Case 6 Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 
Revenue Requirement Baseline 4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          
RR With New Plant 4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          
RR with New Plant and New Customer 4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          
Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Amount for FAC calculation -$  (450,960)$                    (1,361,900)$                (2,742,018)$                -$  (488,134)$                    (1,474,164)$                (2,968,048)$                
Shareholder FAC Share -$  (22,548)$  (68,095)$  (137,101)$                    -$  (24,407)$  (73,708)$  (148,402)$                    
LLCS FAC Share -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Captive Ratepayer FAC Share -$  (428,412)$  (1,293,805)$                (2,604,917)$                -$  (463,727)$  (1,400,456)$                (2,819,646)$                
LLCS Base Rate Revenue -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          
Total Revenue Provided 4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,170,507,122$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          4,415,090,257$          
Revenue Provided by LLCS -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Revenue from Other Customers 4,170,507,122$          4,170,078,710$          4,169,213,318$          4,167,902,205$          4,415,090,257$          4,414,626,530$          4,413,689,802$          4,412,270,611$          
Compare to Baseline 74,086,126$                73,657,714$                72,792,321$                71,481,209$                67,935,525$                67,471,798$                66,535,069$                65,115,879$                
Net Contribution of LLCS Customer -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Year 17 Rate Case 5 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Rate Case 6 Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 
What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,096,420,996$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          4,347,154,733$          

What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 4,170,507,122$          4,170,078,710$          4,169,213,318$          4,167,902,205$          4,415,090,257$          4,414,626,530$          4,413,689,802$          4,412,270,611$          
What LLCS Customer Will Pay -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Extra to Shareholders -$  (428,412)$                    (1,293,805)$                (2,604,917)$                -$  (463,727)$                    (1,400,456)$                (2,819,646)$                
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Year 25 Rate Case 7 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Rate Case 8 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 
Revenue Requirement Baseline 4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          
RR With New Plant 4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          
RR with New Plant and New Customer 4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          
Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Amount for FAC calculation -$  (528,372)$                    (1,595,682)$                (3,212,711)$                -$  (571,926)$                    (1,727,218)$                (3,477,542)$                
Shareholder FAC Share -$  (26,419)$  (79,784)$  (160,636)$                    -$  (28,596)$  (86,361)$  (173,877)$                    
LLCS FAC Share -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Captive Ratepayer FAC Share -$  (501,953)$  (1,515,898)$                (3,052,075)$                -$  (543,330)$  (1,640,857)$                (3,303,665)$                
LLCS Base Rate Revenue -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          
Total Revenue Provided 4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,675,173,489$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,708,798$          
Revenue Provided by LLCS -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Revenue from Other Customers 4,675,173,489$          4,674,671,536$          4,673,657,590$          4,672,121,413$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,165,468$          4,950,067,941$          4,948,405,133$          
Compare to Baseline 61,938,109$                61,436,156$                60,422,211$                58,886,034$                56,106,507$                55,563,177$                54,465,650$                52,802,842$                
Net Contribution of LLCS Customer -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Year 25 Rate Case 7 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Rate Case 8 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 
What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,613,235,380$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          4,895,602,291$          

What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 4,675,173,489$          4,674,671,536$          4,673,657,590$          4,672,121,413$          4,951,708,798$          4,951,165,468$          4,950,067,941$          4,948,405,133$          
What LLCS Customer Will Pay -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Extra to Shareholders -$  (501,953)$                    (1,515,898)$                (3,052,075)$                -$  (543,330)$                    (1,640,857)$                (3,303,665)$                

Year 33 Rate Case 9 Year 34 Year 35 Lifetime
Revenue Requirement Baseline 5,195,252,316$          5,195,252,316$          5,195,252,316$          Revenue Requirement Baseline 144,016,832,350$  
RR With New Plant 5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          RR With New Plant 146,640,540,698$  
RR with New Plant and New Customer 5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          RR with New Plant and New Customer 134,801,908,254$  
Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS -$  -$  -$  Energy & Capacity Expense of LLCS 1,946,503,355$  
LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates -$  -$  -$  LLCS Energy Expense in Base Rates 1,471,351,194$  
Total Amount for FAC calculation -$  (619,072)$                    (1,869,596)$                Total Amount for FAC calculation 437,059,801$  
Shareholder FAC Share -$  (30,954)$  (93,480)$  Shareholder FAC Share 21,852,990$  
LLCS FAC Share -$  -$  -$  LLCS FAC Share 50,267,197$  

Captive Ratepayer FAC Share -$  (588,118)$  (1,776,116)$                Captive Ratepayer FAC Share 364,939,614$  
LLCS Base Rate Revenue -$  -$  -$  LLCS Base Rate Revenue 2,576,526,609$  
Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          Other Customer Base Rate Revenue 146,133,299,129$  
Total Revenue Provided 5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          5,245,706,702$          Total Revenue Provided 148,709,825,737$  
Revenue Provided by LLCS -$  -$  -$  Revenue Provided by LLCS 2,626,793,805$  
Revenue from Other Customers 5,245,706,702$          5,245,118,584$          5,243,930,586$          Revenue from Other Customers 146,498,238,743$  
Compare to Baseline 50,454,386$                49,866,268$                48,678,270$                Compare to Baseline 2,481,406,393$  
Net Contribution of LLCS Customer -$  -$  -$  Net Contribution of LLCS Customer 680,290,450$  

Year 33 Rate Case 9 Year 34 Year 35 0 -$  
What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 5,195,252,316$          5,195,252,316$          5,195,252,316$          What Other Ratepayers Would Have Paid 144,016,832,350$  

What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 5,245,706,702$          5,245,118,584$          5,243,930,586$          What Other Ratepayers Will Pay 146,498,238,743$  
What LLCS Customer Will Pay -$  -$  -$  What LLCS Customer Will Pay 2,626,793,805$  

Extra to Shareholders -$  (588,118)$                    (1,776,116)$                Extra to Shareholders 582,720,514$  
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

With Recommended Deferrals: 
Rate Case 1 Rate Case 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Original Ratebase 750,000,000$              750,000,000$              750,000,000$       750,000,000$       750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 24,642,857$                49,285,714$                73,928,571$          98,571,429$          123,214,286$             147,857,143$             172,500,000$             197,142,857$             

Deferral 1 42,549,221$                83,009,838$                121,340,081$       157,497,341$       154,347,394$             151,197,448$             148,047,501$             144,897,554$             
Deferral 2 42,937,131$                83,613,491$                121,983,865$             158,002,132$             
Deferral 3
Deferral 4
Deferral 5

Net Rate Base 682,807,922$              617,704,447$              554,731,347$       493,931,230$       429,501,189$             367,331,918$             307,468,634$             249,957,456$             
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$          24,642,857$          24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                

Amortization 1 3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  
Amortization 2
Amortization 3
Amortization 4
Amortization 5

O&M & all other net cost of service 32,846,875$                33,503,813$                34,173,889$          34,857,367$          35,554,514$                36,265,604$                36,990,916$                37,730,735$                
Fuel 43,800,000$                44,676,000$                45,569,520$          46,480,910$          47,410,529$                48,358,739$                49,325,914$                50,312,432$                
Cost of Debt 17,070,198$                15,442,611$                13,868,284$          12,348,281$          10,737,530$                9,183,298$                  7,686,716$                  6,248,936$                  
Return on Equity 30,726,356$                27,796,700$                24,962,911$          22,226,905$          19,327,553$                16,529,936$                13,836,089$                11,248,086$                
Income Tax 7,681,589$                  6,949,175$                  6,240,728$            5,556,726$            4,831,888$                  4,132,484$                  3,459,022$                  2,812,021$                  
Energy Value (60,225,000)$              (61,429,500)$              (62,658,090)$        (63,911,252)$        (65,189,477)$              (66,493,266)$              (67,823,132)$              (69,179,594)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 96,542,876$                91,581,656$                86,800,098$          82,201,795$          77,315,394$                72,619,652$                68,118,382$                63,815,473$                

Rate case timing Rate Case 1 Rate Case 2
Rate Case RR 96,542,876$                96,542,876$                96,542,876$          96,542,876$          77,315,394$                77,315,394$                77,315,394$                77,315,394$                
Fuel vs Revenue (16,425,000)$              (16,753,500)$              (17,088,570)$        (17,430,341)$        (17,778,948)$              (18,134,527)$              (18,497,218)$              (18,867,162)$              
Compare to Base (328,500)$                    (992,070)$              (1,997,411)$          (355,579)$                    (1,073,848)$                (2,162,062)$                
Shareholder portion (16,425)$  (49,604)$                (99,871)$                (17,779)$  (53,692)$  (108,103)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 38,407,946$                39,707,095$                40,946,416$          42,124,713$          24,159,442$                25,358,162$                26,492,123$                27,560,028$                
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 38,407,946$                34,745,875$                31,203,638$          27,783,632$          24,159,442$                20,662,420$                17,295,111$                14,060,107$                
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  4,961,220$                  9,742,778$            14,341,081$          -$  4,695,742$                  9,197,012$                  13,499,921$                
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  4,977,645$                  9,792,381$            14,440,952$          -$  4,713,521$                  9,250,705$                  13,608,025$                
Ratepayer FAC share (312,075)$                    (942,467)$              (1,897,541)$          (337,800)$                    (1,020,156)$                (2,053,959)$                
Net Harm 96,542,876$                96,230,801$                95,600,409$          94,645,335$          77,315,394$                76,977,594$                76,295,238$                75,261,435$                

383,019,421$       305,849,662$             
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Rate Case 3 Rate Case 4
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 221,785,714$             246,428,571$             271,071,429$             295,714,286$             320,357,143$             345,000,000$             369,642,857$             394,285,714$             

Deferral 1 141,747,607$             138,597,660$             135,447,713$             132,297,767$             129,147,820$             125,997,873$             122,847,926$             119,697,979$             
Deferral 2 154,842,090$             151,682,047$             148,522,005$             145,361,962$             142,201,919$             139,041,877$             135,881,834$             132,721,791$             
Deferral 3 43,166,079$                83,885,026$                122,107,900$             157,784,778$             154,629,082$             151,473,387$             148,317,691$             145,161,996$             
Deferral 4 43,211,273$                83,773,692$                259,427,646$             435,081,599$             
Deferral 5

Net Rate Base 188,458,510$             129,406,695$             72,850,954$                18,841,208$                (39,547,237)$              (95,286,829)$              (286,117,954)$            (476,949,080)$            
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                

Amortization 1 3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  
Amortization 2 3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  
Amortization 3 3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  
Amortization 4
Amortization 5

O&M & all other net cost of service 38,485,349$                39,255,056$                40,040,157$                40,840,960$                41,657,780$                42,490,935$                43,340,754$                44,207,569$                
Fuel 51,318,681$                52,345,055$                53,391,956$                54,459,795$                55,548,991$                56,659,970$                57,793,170$                58,949,033$                
Cost of Debt 4,711,463$                  3,235,167$                  1,821,274$                  471,030$  (988,681)$                    (2,382,171)$                (7,152,949)$                (11,923,727)$              
Return on Equity 8,480,633$                  5,823,301$                  3,278,293$                  847,854$  (1,779,626)$                (4,287,907)$                (12,875,308)$              (21,462,709)$              
Income Tax 2,120,158$                  1,455,825$                  819,573$  211,964$  (444,906)$                    (1,071,977)$                (3,218,827)$                (5,365,677)$                
Energy Value (70,563,186)$              (71,974,450)$              (73,413,939)$              (74,882,218)$              (76,379,862)$              (77,907,459)$              (79,465,609)$              (81,054,921)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 59,195,955$                54,782,812$                50,580,171$                46,592,243$                42,256,552$                38,144,249$                23,064,089$                7,992,426$                  

Rate case timing Rate Case 3 Rate Case 4
Rate Case RR 59,195,955$                59,195,955$                59,195,955$                59,195,955$                42,256,552$                42,256,552$                42,256,552$                42,256,552$                
Fuel vs Revenue (19,244,505)$              (19,629,395)$              (20,021,983)$              (20,422,423)$              (20,830,871)$              (21,247,489)$              (21,672,439)$              (22,105,887)$              
Compare to Base (384,890)$                    (1,162,368)$                (2,340,286)$                (416,617)$                    (1,258,185)$                (2,533,201)$                
Shareholder portion (19,245)$  (58,118)$  (117,014)$                    (20,831)$  (62,909)$  (126,660)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes 10,600,791$                11,692,270$                12,713,650$                13,663,530$                (2,224,532)$                (1,247,580)$                3,098,329$                  7,435,741$                  
Rate Case ROE & Taxes 10,600,791$                7,279,127$                  4,097,866$                  1,059,818$                  (2,224,532)$                (5,359,884)$                (16,094,135)$              (26,828,386)$              
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  4,413,143$                  8,615,784$                  12,603,712$                -$  4,112,304$                  19,192,464$                34,264,126$                
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  4,432,388$                  8,673,902$                  12,720,727$                -$  4,133,135$                  19,255,373$                34,390,786$                
Ratepayer FAC share (365,646)$                    (1,104,250)$                (2,223,272)$                (395,787)$                    (1,195,275)$                (2,406,541)$                
Net Harm 59,195,955$                58,830,309$                58,091,705$                56,972,683$                42,256,552$                41,860,766$                41,061,277$                39,850,012$                

233,090,653$             165,028,607$             
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Rate Case 5 Rate Case 6
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 418,928,571$             443,571,429$             468,214,286$             492,857,143$             517,500,000$             542,142,857$             566,785,714$             591,428,571$             

Deferral 1 116,548,032$             113,398,086$             110,248,139$             107,098,192$             
Deferral 2 129,561,749$             126,401,706$             123,241,663$             120,081,621$             
Deferral 3 142,006,300$             138,850,605$             135,694,909$             132,539,214$             
Deferral 4 426,379,967$             417,678,335$             408,976,703$             400,275,071$             
Deferral 5 709,327,825$             658,661,551$             607,995,278$             557,329,005$             

Net Rate Base (483,424,620)$            (489,900,160)$            (496,375,700)$            (502,851,241)$            (476,827,825)$            (450,804,409)$            (424,780,992)$            (398,757,576)$            
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                

Amortization 1 3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  3,149,947$                  
Amortization 2 3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  3,160,043$                  
Amortization 3 3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  3,155,696$                  
Amortization 4 8,701,632$                  8,701,632$                  8,701,632$                  8,701,632$                  
Amortization 5 50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                

O&M & all other net cost of service 45,091,720$                45,993,555$                46,913,426$                47,851,694$                48,808,728$                49,784,903$                50,780,601$                51,796,213$                
Fuel 60,128,014$                61,330,574$                62,557,186$                63,808,329$                65,084,496$                66,386,186$                67,713,910$                69,068,188$                
Cost of Debt (12,085,616)$              (12,247,504)$              (12,409,393)$              (12,571,281)$              (11,920,696)$              (11,270,110)$              (10,619,525)$              (9,968,939)$                
Return on Equity (21,754,108)$              (22,045,507)$              (22,336,907)$              (22,628,306)$              (21,457,252)$              (20,286,198)$              (19,115,145)$              (17,944,091)$              
Income Tax (5,438,527)$                (5,511,377)$                (5,584,227)$                (5,657,076)$                (5,364,313)$                (5,071,550)$                (4,778,786)$                (4,486,023)$                
Energy Value (82,676,019)$              (84,329,539)$              (86,016,130)$              (87,736,453)$              (89,491,182)$              (91,281,006)$              (93,106,626)$              (94,968,758)$              
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 7,908,322$                  7,833,059$                  7,766,813$                  7,709,765$                  10,302,639$                12,905,082$                15,517,286$                18,139,447$                

Rate case timing Rate Case 5 Rate Case 6
Rate Case RR 7,908,322$                  7,908,322$                  7,908,322$                  7,908,322$                  10,302,639$                10,302,639$                10,302,639$                10,302,639$                
Fuel vs Revenue (22,548,005)$              (22,998,965)$              (23,458,945)$              (23,928,124)$              (24,406,686)$              (24,894,820)$              (25,392,716)$              (25,900,570)$              
Compare to Base (450,960)$                    (1,361,900)$                (2,742,018)$                (488,134)$                    (1,474,164)$                (2,968,048)$                
Shareholder portion (22,548)$  (68,095)$  (137,101)$                    (24,407)$  (73,708)$  (148,402)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes (27,192,635)$              (27,481,621)$              (27,779,624)$              (28,086,825)$              (26,821,565)$              (27,960,191)$              (29,108,578)$              (30,266,922)$              
Rate Case ROE & Taxes (27,192,635)$              (27,556,884)$              (27,921,133)$              (28,285,382)$              (26,821,565)$              (25,357,748)$              (23,893,931)$              (22,430,114)$              
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  75,263$  141,509$  198,557$  -$  (2,602,443)$                (5,214,648)$                (7,836,808)$                
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  97,811$  209,604$  335,658$  -$  (2,578,037)$                (5,140,939)$                (7,688,405)$                
Ratepayer FAC share (428,412)$                    (1,293,805)$                (2,604,917)$                (463,727)$                    (1,400,456)$                (2,819,646)$                
Net Harm 7,908,322$                  7,479,910$                  6,614,517$                  5,303,405$                  10,302,639$                9,838,912$                  8,902,183$                  7,482,993$                  

27,306,154$                36,526,727$                
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Rate Case 7 Rate Case 8
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 616,071,429$             640,714,286$             665,357,143$             690,000,000$             714,642,857$             739,285,714$             763,928,571$             788,571,429$             

Deferral 1
Deferral 2
Deferral 3
Deferral 4
Deferral 5 506,662,732$             455,996,459$             405,330,185$             354,663,912$             303,997,639$             253,331,366$             202,665,093$             151,998,820$             

Net Rate Base (372,734,160)$            (346,710,744)$            (320,687,328)$            (294,663,912)$            (268,640,496)$            (242,617,080)$            (216,593,664)$            (190,570,248)$            
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                

Amortization 1
Amortization 2
Amortization 3
Amortization 4
Amortization 5 50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                

O&M & all other net cost of service 52,832,137$                53,888,780$                54,966,556$                56,065,887$                57,187,204$                58,330,949$                59,497,568$                60,687,519$                
Fuel 70,449,552$                71,858,543$                73,295,713$                74,761,628$                76,256,860$                77,781,997$                79,337,637$                80,924,390$                
Cost of Debt (9,318,354)$                (8,667,769)$                (8,017,183)$                (7,366,598)$                (6,716,012)$                (6,065,427)$                (5,414,842)$                (4,764,256)$                
Return on Equity (16,773,037)$              (15,601,983)$              (14,430,930)$              (13,259,876)$              (12,088,822)$              (10,917,769)$              (9,746,715)$                (8,575,661)$                
Income Tax (4,193,259)$                (3,900,496)$                (3,607,732)$                (3,314,969)$                (3,022,206)$                (2,729,442)$                (2,436,679)$                (2,143,915)$                
Energy Value (96,868,133)$              (98,805,496)$              (100,781,606)$            (102,797,238)$            (104,853,183)$            (106,950,246)$            (109,089,251)$            (111,271,036)$            
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 20,771,762$                23,414,436$                26,067,675$                28,731,691$                31,406,699$                34,092,919$                36,790,575$                39,499,897$                

Rate case timing Rate Case 7 Rate Case 8
Rate Case RR 20,771,762$                20,771,762$                20,771,762$                20,771,762$                31,406,699$                31,406,699$                31,406,699$                31,406,699$                
Fuel vs Revenue (26,418,582)$              (26,946,953)$              (27,485,893)$              (28,035,610)$              (28,596,323)$              (29,168,249)$              (29,751,614)$              (30,346,646)$              
Compare to Base (528,372)$                    (1,595,682)$                (3,212,711)$                (571,926)$                    (1,727,218)$                (3,477,542)$                
Shareholder portion (26,419)$  (79,784)$  (160,636)$                    (28,596)$  (86,361)$  (173,877)$                    
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes (20,966,297)$              (22,145,153)$              (23,334,575)$              (24,534,774)$              (15,111,028)$              (16,333,431)$              (17,567,270)$              (18,812,775)$              
Rate Case ROE & Taxes (20,966,297)$              (19,502,479)$              (18,038,662)$              (16,574,845)$              (15,111,028)$              (13,647,211)$              (12,183,394)$              (10,719,576)$              
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  (2,642,674)$                (5,295,913)$                (7,959,929)$                -$  (2,686,220)$                (5,383,877)$                (8,093,198)$                
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  (2,616,255)$                (5,216,129)$                (7,799,293)$                -$  (2,657,624)$                (5,297,516)$                (7,919,321)$                
Ratepayer FAC share (501,953)$                    (1,515,898)$                (3,052,075)$                (543,330)$                    (1,640,857)$                (3,303,665)$                
Net Harm 20,771,762$                20,269,809$                19,255,864$                17,719,687$                31,406,699$                30,863,369$                29,765,842$                28,103,034$                

78,017,122$                120,138,943$             
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Illustrations of Revenue Requirement Calculations and Regulatory Lag 

Rate Case 9
33 34 35

Original Ratebase 750,000,000$             750,000,000$             750,000,000$             
Depreciation Reserve 813,214,286$             837,857,143$             862,500,000$             

Deferral 1
Deferral 2
Deferral 3
Deferral 4
Deferral 5 101,332,546$             50,666,273$                (0)$  

Net Rate Base (164,546,832)$            (138,523,416)$            -$  
Depreciation Expense 24,642,857$                24,642,857$                24,642,857$                

Amortization 1
Amortization 2
Amortization 3
Amortization 4
Amortization 5 50,666,273$                50,666,273$                50,666,273$                

O&M & all other net cost of service 61,901,269$                63,139,295$                64,402,081$                
Fuel 82,542,878$                84,193,735$                85,877,610$                
Cost of Debt (4,113,671)$                (3,463,085)$                -$  
Return on Equity (7,404,607)$                (6,233,554)$                -$  
Income Tax (1,851,152)$                (1,558,388)$                -$  
Energy Value (113,496,457)$            (115,766,386)$            (118,081,714)$            
Net Harm - Add Plant, Perfect Ratemaking 42,221,117$                44,954,473$                56,840,834$                

Rate case timing Rate Case 9
Rate Case RR 42,221,117$                42,221,117$                42,221,117$                
Fuel vs Revenue (30,953,579)$              (31,572,651)$              (32,204,104)$              
Compare to Base (619,072)$                    (1,869,596)$                
Shareholder portion (30,954)$  (93,480)$  
Net Revenue for ROE & Taxes (9,255,759)$                (10,525,299)$              (14,619,717)$              
Rate Case ROE & Taxes (9,255,759)$                (7,791,942)$                -$  
Difference (Postitive Regulatory Lag) -$  (2,733,356)$                (14,619,717)$              
Shareholder Difference plus FAC Sharing -$  (2,702,403)$                (14,526,237)$              
Ratepayer FAC share (588,118)$                    (1,776,116)$                
Net Harm 42,221,117$                41,632,999$                40,445,001$                

124,299,117$             

Case No. ET-2025-0184 
Schedule 2
Page 11 of 11



Alternative to Separate Pricing Node 

If the Commission does not require Ameren Missouri to request separate MISO commercial 
pricing nodes for each LLCS customer, Staff recommends that the Commission order Ameren 
Missouri to provide the following information as soon as practicable and on a going forward 
basis: 

1. Provide the disaggregated load forecast of each LLCS customer as utilized in Ameren
Missouri’s forecast provided to MISO annually for purposes of Resource Adequacy
requirements.

2. Provide the Ameren Missouri forecast provided to MISO annually for purposes of
Resource Adequacy requirements.

3. Provide the disaggregated hourly load forecast of each LLCS customer as utilized in
Ameren Missouri’s Day-Ahead load forecast for Ameren Missouri’s MISO Day-Ahead
load bid.

4. Provide the total hourly load forecast of as utilized in Ameren Missouri  Day-Ahead load
forecast for Ameren Missouri MISO Day-Ahead load bid.

5. The cleared hourly Day-Ahead Locational Marginal Price, separated by Marginal Energy
Component, Marginal Loss Component, and Marginal Congestion Component for the
transmission pricing node in the nearest proximity of each LLCS customer.

6. Actual load of each LLCS customer in the same format and interval as MISO’s Real-time
Market.

7. The cleared Real-Time Market Locational Marginal Price, separated by Marginal Energy
Component, Marginal Loss Component, and Marginal Congestion Component for the
transmission pricing node in the nearest proximity of each LLCS customer.

8. Identification of all transmission related expenses that result from serving the load of
LLCS customers including, but not limited to:

a. Identification of specific expense types and MISO Tariff Schedules
b. Applicable rates for each expense
c. Ameren Missouri specific determinants for each expense by applicable period

i. Coinciding determinants of each LLCS customer by applicable period
d. Forecasted applicable rates for each expense
e. Forecasted Transmission Revenue Requirements
f. Current and prospective Load Ratio Share for Transmission Revenue

Requirements
9. Identification of any changes to Ameren Missouri’s policies, practices, or implementation

strategy related to Financial Transmission Rights (FTR) and Auction Revenue Rights
(ARR).

10. Identification of the differences of costs and revenues attributable to FTRs and ARRs
before and after changes to Ameren Missouri’s policies, practices, or implementation
strategy.

Case ET-2025-0184
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11. Contracted capacity purchases including all contract terms and agreements.
a. All Requests for Proposals associated with capacity purchases.

12. Identification of any Capacity Deficiency charge associated with MISO Resource
Adequacy requirements.

13. Communication strategy by LLCS customer utilized to inform Ameren Missouri’s MISO
Day-Ahead Load Bid.

a. Communication between Ameren Missouri and each LLCS customer of
deviations from initial forecasted load.

b. Communications between Ameren Missouri and each LLCS customer of planned
customer outages, including maintenance outage.

c. Communications between Ameren Missouri and each LLCS customer regarding
any changes or additions of equipment or operations that would result in material
changes (greater than 1%) of each LLCS customer’s monthly peak demand

14. MISO designation of each LLCS customer (i.e. conforming load, non-conforming load,
other) as well as the specific MISO reporting requirements associated with each
customer.

15. Administrative costs associated with interaction with each LLCS customer and
interfacing with Ameren Missouri’s existing MISO processes.

Case ET-2025-0184
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Large Load Customer Service 1 

Schedule LLCS 2 

Customers eligible for service on the LLCS rate schedule are required to take service 3 
on this rate schedule.   4 

Applicability: 5 

Any customer taking service at 34 kV or greater except those served under the Large 6 
Primary Service rate schedule prior to January 1, 2026, or any customer with an 7 
expected 15-minute customer Non-Coincident Peak (NCP) of 25 kW or greater at a 8 
contiguous site (whether served through one or multiple meters) shall be subject to this 9 
Schedule LLCS. 10 

In the event that a customer with a demand that did not exceed 25 MW prior to January 11 
1, 2026, (1) increases its demand to 29 MW or greater, or (2) requires installation of 12 
facilities operating at transmission voltage to accommodate increases in its demand, 13 
Ameren Missouri shall expeditiously work with such customer to execute a service 14 
agreement and fully comply with the provisions of this Schedule LLCS within 6 months 15 
of (1) the customer’s notice that such customer’s demand is expected to equal or 16 
exceed 29 MW or (2) Ameren Missouri’s determination that transmission facilities are 17 
required. 18 

Other Tariff Applicability: 19 

Customers taking service under Schedule LLCS are not eligible for service under or 20 
participation in: 21 

1. The LPS Optional Time-of-Day Adjustment,22 
2. Charge Ahead programs,23 
3. Rider B (discounts for customer-owned substations),24 
4. Rider D (temporary service),25 
5. Rider E (supplementary service),26 
6. Rider F (shut-down service),27 
7. Renewable Solutions Program,28 
8. Economic Development Incentive, or Economic Development and Retention Rider, or29 
Economic Re-Development Rider,30 
9. Community Solar Program,31 
10. Standby Service Rider,32 
11. Renewable Choice Program,33 
12. Any compensated demand response or curtailment programs.34 

35 

36 

Case ET-2025-0184
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Service Agreement: 1 

The form of the application for LLCS service shall be the Company’s standard written 2 
application form [which shall be approved by the Commission in this or another 3 
proceeding prior to utilization].  This form shall include: 4 

A. The customer’s full corporate name and registration information, and that of any5 
and all parent companies.6 

B. A description of all terms of the Interconnection and Facilities Extension7 
infrastructure and monetary terms, with a statement of the value of Customer8 
Specific Infrastructure to be used in calculating the Facilities Charge.9 

C. The anticipated load, by month and year, for a minimum of 15 years.  This shall10 
include:11 

a. A description of weather sensitive load, in monthly kW and monthly kWh,12 
b. A description of non-weather sensitive load, in monthly kW and monthly13 

kWh,14 
c. An explanation of the variables driving changes in non-weather sensitive15 

load, in monthly kW and monthly kWh,16 
d. A commitment to provide updated load-forecasts for the upcoming year by17 

January 1 of that year, in monthly kW and monthly kWh, (Service18 
Agreement Annual Update)19 

e. A commitment to notify Ameren of any anticipated deviations of +/-10% or20 
more of previously-anticipated load as soon as such potential deviations21 
become anticipated, the Service Agreement Annual Update,22 

f. A commitment to cooperate in daily load forecasting.23 
i. Information for load management purposes, including,24 

1. Contact information for the person or persons responsible for25 
the LLCS customer’s load forecasting,26 

2. Contact information for the person or persons responsible for27 
executing curtailment of the LLCS load,28 

3. A commitment to maintain updated contact information.29 
D. A pledge of collateral or other security as ordered by the Commission in this30 

proceeding, which shall equal or exceed the indicated termination fees.31 
E. A commitment to pay or cause to be paid any applicable termination charges, as32 

defined in the LLCS tariff.  In the event that any additional termination provisions33 
may be necessary or appropriate to address additional risk with a particular LLCS34 
customer, those provisions shall be defined in the Service Agreement.35 

F. The minimum term of service for a customer qualifying for service under LLCS36 
shall be 10 years, following a ramp-up period of up to 5 years.37 

G. Details pertinent to calculation and verification of rates for the Capacity Cost38 
Sufficiency Rider, if applicable.39 

H. Any applicable terms for renewal or extension of the Service Agreement term.40 
I. Any applicable terms for transfer of capacity to other LLCS customers41 
J. Ameren Missouri is prohibited from constructing interconnection facilities for any42 

potential LLCS customer, making upstream transmission investments to facilitate43 
service to that customer; or building or acquiring power plants, or energy contracts,44 
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or capacity contracts to serve that customer, unless and until it is authorized to do 1 
so by the Commission.  2 

3 
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Table of Rates 1 

2 

3 

4 

Charge Rate Determinant

Customer Charge $10,000 $/Customer
Low Income Pilot Program Charge 291.99$                    $/Customer

Facilities Charge 0.0225$                    $/$ of Assets
Demand Charge 1 - Charge for Generation Capacity Cost of 

Service 16.60$  
$/kW during demand 
window

Demand Charge 2 - Charge for Transmission Capacity Cost of 
Service 4.79$  

$/kW during demand 
window

Summer Fall Winter Spring
0.01939$  0.02492$  0.02968$  0.02074$  

Intermediate 0.03203$  0.03206$  0.03211$  0.02647$  
On Peak 0.05099$  0.04276$  0.03365$  0.03508$  

Start1 End1 Start2 End2
11:00 PM 6:00 AM

Intermediate 12:00 PM 4:00 PM 10:00 PM 11:00 PM
On Peak 6:00 AM 11:00 AM 5:00 PM 9:00 PM

10:00 PM 7:00 AM
Intermediate 7:00 AM 3:00 PM 9:00 PM 10:00 PM
On Peak 3:00 PM 10:00 PM

Load Servicing Energy Charge (Summer) 0.002$  $/kWh
0.001$  $/kWhLoad Servicing Energy Charge (Non-summer)

Charges for Day Ahead Energy

Energy Charges

Off Peak

Winter

Spring, Summer, & Fall
Off Peak 

Off Peak 

RES compliance charge **_** $/kWh
Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution 23.4% Percent of other charges
Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution 23.4% Percent of other charges

Demand Deviation Charge $11.3475 $/kW of deviation
Imbalance Charge: Lesser of: $11.3475 $/kW of deviation

Or, Spring TBD
Or, Summer TBD

Or, Fall TBD
Or, Winter TBD

EDI Responsibility Charge -$  $/kWh
Capacity Shortfall Rate, if applicable TBD $/kW

Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider, if applicable TBD $/Month
Reactive Demand Charge 0.4481$                    $/kVar

Case ET-2025-0184
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1 

Treatment of LLCS Customer Revenues 2 

A. All revenue from the Charge for Generation Capacity, the Variable Fixed Revenue3 
Contribution Charge, the Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge, the Demand4 
Deviation Charge, the Imbalance Charge, and the RES Compliance Charge will be5 
recorded to a regulatory liability account.  The resulting regulatory liability will be6 
treated as an offset to production ratebase with a 50 year amortization.  The revenue7 
recorded to the regulatory liability account will not be treated as revenue in setting8 
rates.9 

B. Until the first rate case recognizing a new LLCS customer at its anticipated full10 
requirements, revenue from the Transmission Capacity Cost of Service Charge that11 
is in excess of the level of revenue from that charge that has been recognized in rates12 
will be recorded to a regulatory liability account.  The resulting regulatory liability will13 
be treated as an offset to transmission ratebase with a 50 year amortization.14 
Normalized transmission revenues will be reflected in revenue in setting rates.15 

C. All revenue billed under Imbalance Charge, Capacity Shortfall Rate, and the Capacity16 
Cost Sufficiency Rider will be used to offset expense associated with the increased17 
cost of service caused by the LLCS customer in any applicable rate case or through18 
the FAC, if applicable.19 

D. Revenue from the Energy Charges shall be deferred as a regulatory liability and20 
incorporated into the FAC in a future general rate case.  In the event the FAC is21 
modified to exclude all costs and expenses associated with an LLCS customer,22 
revenue from these charges will be treated as ordinary revenue.23 

Early Termination: 24 
In the event that an LLCS customer’s monthly load (in kWh) is 50% or less of its 25 
expected load under its updated contract load for 3 consecutive months, the customer 26 
will be required to pay, or cause to be paid, all amounts expected for the remainder of 27 
the contract under the following charges: Facilities Charge, Demand Charge for 28 
Generation Capacity, Demand Charge for Transmission Capacity, Variable Fixed 29 
Revenue Contribution, and Stable Fixed Revenue Contribution. 30 

A. If a customer anticipates a temporary closure or load reduction related to retooling,31 
construction, or other temporary causation, this anticipated reduction shall not32 
trigger the termination charges described above until the anticipated load reduction33 
has exceeded the anticipated duration by three months;34 

B. The amount due under the Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge in the event35 
of early termination shall be due at the level associated with normal usage in the36 
most recent applicable rate proceeding.  If a rate proceeding has not occurred37 
establishing normal usage, or if the customer was not recognized at the anticipated38 
contract maximum load in the prior rate proceeding, the amount due under the39 
Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution Charge shall be at the level associated with40 
the contract projected usage;41 
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C. In the event an LLCS customer either declares bankruptcy, the facility is closed, or1 
is more than 5 business days late in payment of a properly-rendered bill for service,2 
termination charges are immediately due;3 

D. Except in the case of bankruptcy, closure, or lack of timely payment, termination4 
charges are due on the due date of the bill for the third month of 50% or lower usage;5 

E. The portion of termination charge revenue associated with the Facilities Charge shall6 
be recorded as a regulatory liability, and treated as an offset to transmission plant.7 
The amortization period for this regulatory liability shall be set to coincide as closely8 
as is practicable with the depreciable life of the transmission-related infrastructure9 
associated with the LLCS customer;10 

F. The remaining termination charge revenue shall be recorded as a regulatory liability11 
and treated as an offset to production ratebase with a 50 year amortization;12 

G. These termination provisions can be waived or varied by the Commission if the13 
Commission determines that it is just and reasonable to do so upon application of14 
Ameren Missouri and an opportunity for hearing;15 

H. Provisions contained herein supersede the Termination of Service provisions of the16 
Rules and Regulations of the generally-applicable tariff.17 

18 
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Other Terms: 1 

A. LLCS customers shall be billed on a calendar month basis.2 
B. LLCS bills shall be rendered by the fifth business day of the following calendar3 

month.4 
C. LLCS bills shall be paid by the fifteenth business day of the month issued.5 
D. Demand is measured as four times the sum of the energy consumed in three6 

consecutive five minute intervals in which the most energy is consumed during7 
the applicable periods. - winter months between 6:00 AM and 11:00 AM and8 
between 5:00 PM and 9:00 PM,9 
-spring, summer, and fall months between 3:00 PM and 10:00 PM.10 

E. The Demand Deviation Charge is calculated based on the difference in a given11 
month’s demand forecast in the initial Service Agreement and the current Service12 
Agreement Annual Update.13 

F. The Imbalance Charge is calculated based on the difference in a given month’s14 
actual demand and the level of demand for that month in the current Service15 
Agreement Annual Update.16 

G. The Variable Fixed Revenue Contribution will be applied to the actual billed17 
amounts for the Customer Charge, the Facilities Charge, the Wholesale Energy18 
Charges, and the RES Compliance Charge.  The Stable Fixed Revenue19 
Contribution Charge applies to the greater of the rate for the Generation Capacity20 
Charge rate multiplied by the updated contract demand for the month OR the21 
actual charge calculated for the Generation Capacity Charge, and to the greater22 
of the rate for the Transmission Capacity Charge Rate multiplied by the updated23 
contract demand for the month OR the actual charge calculated for the24 
Transmission Capacity Charge.25 

H. Deferral accounts associated with LLCS customers may be consolidated in a26 
general rate case for administrative convenience, with the resulting amortization27 
period to approximate a weighted average of the remaining amortization periods28 
of the consolidated accounts.29 

I. Service on this schedule is limited to 33% of Ameren Missouri’s annual Missouri30 
jurisdictional load.31 

J. Prior to execution of a Service Agreement with a prospective LLCS customer,32 
Ameren Missouri shall ensure that it has adequate capacity available for33 
resource adequacy calculations to serve all existing customers and the34 
prospective LLCS customer.  In the event Ameren Missouri executes a Service35 
Agreement without adequate capacity, Ameren Missouri’s existing customers36 
shall be held harmless from any MISO or other RTO capacity charges, and held37 
harmless from any penalties assessed by any entity related to those capacity38 
shortfalls.39 

K. Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider40 
In the event that Ameren Missouri does not have sufficient capacity to reliably41 
serve a requesting LLCS customer and its other load in a given season of a42 
given year of the anticipated Service term, Ameren Missouri may obtain43 
contractual capacity to reliable serve the requesting customer.  Ameren Missouri44 
shall file an ET case and tariff with no less than 45 days effective date, and shall45 
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file testimony explaining the potential LLCS customer, that customer’s energy 1 
and capacity needs, and the capacity arrangements applicable to reliably serving 2 
that customer.  Ameren Missouri may seek a protective order for portions of the 3 
testimony as appropriate, but any Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider Rate to be 4 
charged to any LLCS customer must be contained in a published tariff.  The 5 
Capacity Cost Sufficiency Rider tariff shall contain terms related to treatment of 6 
revenues generated by the rider to prevent other customer classes' rates from 7 
reflecting any unjust or unreasonable costs arising from service to such 8 
customers.   9 

L. Interconnection and Facility Extension10 
a. When applying for service, a prospective LLCS customer shall be11 

responsible for prepayment of the transmission extension, which shall12 
consist of all substations, conductors, devices, poles, conduits,13 
transformers, and all appurtenant facilities and meter installation facilities14 
installed by Company or for which the Company is financially responsible15 
for installation, whether or not under the functional control of the Company,16 
including any and all equipment necessary to ensure adequate power17 
quality with the addition of prospective LLCS customer’s load.18 

b. Prior to construction of any electrical facilities for service to a prospective19 
LLCS customer, the Company and the prospective LLCS customer shall20 
prepay an estimate of the construction costs of the required facilities,21 
including the cost of all materials, labor, rights-of-way, trench and backfill,22 
together with all incidental underground and overhead expenses connected23 
therewith.24 

(1) The prospective LLCS customer will be responsible for25 
nonrefundable charges for infrastructure that is owned and under26 
the functional control of Ameren Missouri, which would not have27 
been constructed but-for the provision of service to the prospective28 
LLCS customer.29 

(2) The prospective LLCS customer will be responsible for refundable30 
charges that may be reimbursed to that LLCS customer during the31 
five years following completion of the transmission extension, and32 
shall consist of (a) the portion of charges for infrastructure that is33 
owned and under the functional control of Ameren Missouri, which34 
has been constructed in excess of the level of infrastructure that35 
would not have been constructed but-for the provision of service to36 
the prospective LLCS customer, and (b) the portion of charges for37 
infrastructure that is not under the functional control of Ameren38 
Missouri, but for which Ameren Missouri is compensated by entities39 
other than its Missouri retail ratepayers.40 

(3) To the extent that future prospective customers request service41 
which utilizes the infrastructure referenced in part 2 within five years42 
following the completion of construction, payment for such43 
infrastructure, when obtained, shall be provided to the LLCS44 
customer who initially funded such infrastructure.45 
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(4) Upon completion of construction, Ameren Missouri shall prepare a1 
reconciliation of the actual construction costs and estimate2 
construction costs, which shall promptly be refunded to, or paid by,3 
the LLCS customer, as applicable.4 

5 
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Sheet 97 
7. Delivery Voltage
The voltage level provided by the extension of Company's distribution system to the point of delivery designated by
Company on customer's premises, regardless of the voltage level at which such service may actually be metered.

Sheet 98 
18. Metering Voltage
The voltage level at which the service provided by the extension of the distribution system to the Company's
designated point of delivery on customer's premises, is actually metered.

Sheet 100 
30. Special Facilities
Facilities requested by customer, or otherwise specified by local law, which are in addition to, or to be substituted
for, the standard distribution facilities which would normally be specified and provided by Company for the
electrical load to be served.

Sheet 102-103 
F. COMPANY OBLIGATIONS
In supplying service to customers, Company shall furnish such service within a reasonable length of time dependent
upon the availability of materials, labor and system capacity, and after all necessary easements, permits and
approvals are obtained from the customer and other governmental and regulatory authorities having jurisdiction,
provided, that the Company’s obligation to furnish High Voltage Service under General Rules and Regulations, II.
Characteristics Of Service Supplied is conditioned on customer’s execution of appropriate agreements under
Modification Or Enlargement Of System For High Voltage Service of General Rules and Regulations, III.
Distribution System Extensions.

Sheet 105 
I. OBJECTIONABLE CUSTOMER LOAD CHARACTERISTICS
All equipment installed by customer shall have operating characteristics which enable Company to maintain a
satisfactory standard of service to both the customer being served and all other customers in the immediate area. In
cases of high motor starting current, customer loads resulting in harmonic distortions or significant loads with wide
and/or frequent fluctuations, etc. customer shall install, on its side of Company's meter, all corrective equipment
necessary to enable Company to maintain the integrity of its electric distribution system. For all customers not
voluntarily complying with this requirement, Company, where practical, may install corrective equipment on its side
of the meter and charge customer a lump sum amount for the current cost of such equipment and the cost of any
subsequent additions to or replacement of such equipment, whenever said future installations occur. Failure of
customer to install such corrective equipment or to pay for that installed by Company currently, or in the future,
shall be grounds for the disconnection of electric service. At the customer's request, the Company will install and
provide ongoing monthly service monitoring. The charge for the ongoing monitoring is shown on Sheet No. 63,
Miscellaneous Charges.

Sheet 109 
H. HIGH VOLTAGE SERVICE Where customer requests for its purposes to be supplied at a voltage higher than
the Company's standard primary service voltages, or Company specifies same due to operation of converters,
electric furnaces or other equipment, or the amount of capacity requested by customer is inconsistent with
Company’s standard substation design, customer shall own, operate and maintain its own substation designed in
accordance with Company specifications and shall, in return for same, receive a discount from Company's
applicable rate schedule as set forth in Rider B. The Company’s obligation to provide High Voltage Service is
conditioned on customer and Company entering into appropriate agreements relating to determining transmission or
distribution system improvements, and/or to resource additions needed to provide such service.

Sheet 122 
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M. MODIFICATION OR ENLARGEMENT OF SYSTEM FOR HIGH VOLTAGE SERVICE Where Company
provides High Voltage Service (see General Rules and Regulations, II. Characteristics of Service Supplied), for load
expected to be 25 MW or larger, the Customer will be responsible for the full amount of the Extension Cost for
facilities which are dedicated to serving the load of the Customer. For purposes of this Section, “Extension Cost”
shall have the meaning given it in General Rules and Regulations, III. Distribution System Extensions, except that
there shall be no Extension Allowance and provisions that would otherwise cover a portion of the Extension Cost
with an Extension Allowance shall not apply. The Company shall not be obligated to proceed to modify or enlarge
Company’s system or acquire resources or otherwise provide High Voltage Service until the Customer executes
appropriate agreements relating to determining system improvements or resource acquisitions needed to provide the
service, and any other agreements provided for by the Service Classification tariff sheets under which the Company
shall provide Customer’s electric service.
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0018 

The direct testimony of Steve Wills states on page 13 that the capacity reduction fee is based on 
a prorated termination fee. A) Will the reduction fee also be based on the lesser of 5 years or the 
remainder of the contract similar to the termination fee? B) Why will there be an attempt at 
mitigation for the termination fee but not for the reduction fee? Please explain. DR requested by 
Brodrick Niemeier (Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov <mailto:Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov>) 

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Ajay Arora 
Title:  Chief Development Officer 
Date:  August 11, 2025 

A) Yes, as stated in the Article I (definitions section) of the form ESA, the capacity
reduction fee is calculated over the capacity reduction fee period defined as the lesser of
(a) a period of 5 calendar years after the capacity reduction date or (b) the remaining
term.

B) The capacity reduction provision is meant to provide large load customers some
flexibility during their post-ramp period; however, providing no mitigation for the
capacity reduction fee incentivizes the large load customer to maintain their existing
contracted capacity.
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0019.1 

A) Please confirm that Ameren Missouri’s response to Data requests 15 and 19 means that any
increase or a second decrease in LLC Demand after the end of the Electric Service agreement’s
(“ESA”) Term will necessitate a new or modified ESA. B) Please explain how the Capacity
Reduction Fee, described within ESA Article 4.2, is to be calculated after the end of the ESA
term if there are no CEA Agreements. DR requested by Brodrick Niemeier
(Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov <mailto:Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov>)

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Ajay Arora 
Title:  Chief Development Officer 
Date:   

Case ET-2025-0184
Schedule 7
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a) Section 8(j)(5) of the proposed 11M tariff states "From and after the end of the original
Term of an applicable ESA (but not in the case where the original Term ends due to an
Elective Termination under subsection e above), the applicable Large Load Customer's
load previously subject to such an ESA shall be served under the provisions of Service
Classification No. 11(M), other than Section 8 hereof," (emphasis added). The
Company's intention regarding this provision is:

1. After the term of an ESA ends, if a customer elects to incrementally increase their
Maximum LLC capacity 100MW or more (i.e., the new load functionally being
another "large load") over the Maximum LLC capacity reflected in the prior ESA,
a new ESA would be required.

2. After the term of an ESA ends, if a customer elects to incrementally increase their
Maximum LLC capacity less than 100MW over the Maximum LLC capacity
reflected in the prior ESA, the increase would be treated like any other LPS
customer load growth and would not be covered by a new ESA.

3. After the term of an ESA ends, if a customer elects to reduce the Maximum LLC
capacity reflected in the prior ESA, they would have the right to do so as they are
no longer contractually obligated to continue taking service from the Company at
all, and the new Maximum LLC Capacity shall thereafter apply for purposes of
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Based on this DR, the Company agrees that the tariff provision needs additional clarity 
on these points and proposes the following modifications to Section (8)(j)(5): 

5. From and after the end of the original Term of an applicable ESA (but not in
the case where the original Term ends due to an Elective Termination under
subsection e above), the applicable Large Load Customer's load previously
subject to such an ESA shall be served under the provisions of Service
Classification No. 11(M), other than Section 8 hereof, provided that such
Large Load Customer shall be obligated to pay all LLC Demand Charges, as
defined in such ESA, for at least seventy percent (70%) of the Maximum LLC
Capacity that was specified in such ESA (as it may have been reduced under
subsection d), during each month of its service post the original Term of such
ESA. For the avoidance of doubt, such Large Load Customer shall be
obligated to pay for the greater of (x) the actual metered demand for the
applicable billing periods and (y) all LLC Demand Charges for seventy
percent (70%) of the Maximum LLC Capacity that was specified in such ESA
(or the lower percentage of the Maximum LLC Capacity if it has been reduced
under subsection d).  Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-
section j)(5), (i) such a Large Load Customer that desires to increase its
Maximum LLC Capacity by 100 MW or more shall be required to enter into a
new ESA  to cover the increased load, the same as if was new, standalone
load, provided that Maximum LLC Capacity increases of less than 100 MW
will be treated in the same manner as a load increase for any other non-Large
Load Customer Service Classification 11(M) customer; and (ii)such a Large
Load Customer may reduce its Maximum LLC Capacity and the new
Maximum LLC Capacity shall thereafter apply for purposes of establishing
the minimum LLC Demand Charges to apply. Such a Large Load Customer
must provide written notice to the Company in a form to be provided by the
Company of its desire to reduce its Maximum LLC Capacity no fewer than 36
months prior to the date it desires the increase to take effect

b) The capacity reduction fee is a one-time fee payable by Customer before the
Capacity Reduction Date. This fee is calculated over the Capacity Reduction Fee

establishing the minimum LLC Demand Charges to apply.
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Reduction Date or (b) the remaining ESA Term. If the term has ended, the
remaining term is 0 years and there would be no capacity reduction fee.

Period which is the lesser of (a) a period of 5 calendar years after the Capacity
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0013 

Within the Application and proposed tariff, the Electric Service Agreements (“ESA”) are said to 
be approved by the Commission within 90 days of proposal. A) What form of review does 
Ameren expect this to be? B) If the ESA is not approved within 90 days what does Ameren 
expect to happen? Please explain. DR requested by Brodrick Niemeier 
(Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov <mailto:Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov>)  

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Steven M. Wills 
Title:  Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Date:  August 7, 2025 

The Company anticipates that the Commission's review of the ESA will include an evaluation to 
ensure that the terms are just, reasonable, and not unduly discriminatory, and that they are 
consistent with the applicable statutes and currently proposed tariff. The Company believes that 
90 days is reasonable because, as an outcome of this case we have requested that the 
Commission approve a form of ESA, and also based upon the review timelines of other tariff 
compliance requests and agreements that have gone before the Commission (e.g., Renewable 
Solutions pricing for a specific program phase).  

If the Commission has not issued an order within 90 days, the Company would expect to 
continue working with Staff and other stakeholders to address any outstanding concerns. 
However, the ESA would not become effective until such time as the Commission provides 
approval, as final Commission authorization is required before service may commence under this 
agreement.   
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0044 

Does the Electronic Service Agreement’s Article 8.2 prevent customers from providing 
themselves with power? Please explain. DR requested by Brodrick Niemeier 
(Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov <mailto:Brodrick.Niemeier@psc.mo.gov>)  

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Steven M Wills 
Title:  Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Date:  August 22, 2025 

It prevents the customer from providing themselves with power through the Company's meter. It 
would not preclude a customer from generating power behind the customer's meter from an asset 
it owns.  
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0013.2 

Refer to page 44 lines 9-12 of Steve Wills’ testimony: “the Commission 
will be asked to approve each and every large load ESA and 
participation agreement, giving them final say on whether to commence 
service at a time when they will know the revenues that the customer has 
committed to, including those under the various optional clean energy 
programs.” (1) Provide any and all analysis Ameren Missouri has 
performed on the cost to Ameren Missouri that will result from the 
proposed ESA approval process. Include all assumptions, such as, but 
not limited to, number of full-time equivalent employees by role, hourly 
wage, and expected hours worked by task. If no such analysis was 
performed, state as such. (2) Provide any and all analysis Ameren 
Missouri has performed on the cost to the Commission that will result 
from the proposed ESA approval process. If no analysis was performed, 
state as such. Requested by Claire Eubanks (claire.eubanks@psc.mo.gov 
<mailto:claire.eubanks@psc.mo.gov>)  

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Steven M. Wills 
Title:  Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Date:  August 13, 2025 

1) No such analysis has been performed
2) No such analysis has been performed
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Ameren Missouri's 
Response to MPSC  Data Request - MPSC 

ET-2025-0184 
Large Load Tariff - Customers 

No.: MPSC 0037 

(1) Does Ameren Missouri intend to study prospective customers with a load of 50 MW or more
taking service above standard primary service voltage individually or in clusters? If individual
study is recommended by Ameren Missouri, please explain the rational and need for individual
study. (2) Has Ameren Missouri considered the potential for efficiency, for example, in study
time and effort, that studying clusters of prospective customers may provide? If so, explain the
extent of Ameren Missouri’s consideration and provide any supporting analysis. (3) If the
answers provided above would vary if a 25 MW threshold were used in place of 50 MW, please
explain. Requested by Claire Eubanks (claire.eubanks@psc.mo.gov
<mailto:claire.eubanks@psc.mo.gov>)

RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Rob Dixon 
Title:  Senior Director – Economic, Community & Business Development 
Date:  8/15/25 

At present, Ameren Missouri conducts large load connection studies sequentially, based on the 
order of submission. Given the current volume of load connection requests, a cluster study 
approach is not deemed viable as discussed below. 

It could be desirable to perform cluster studies if circumstances allowed, but it is not possible 
without direct control of the queue or the ability to optimize locations for each end user, so the 
interconnection queue is processed on first in order: The following are a set of reasons why a 
cluster study is not practical: 

• Ameren Missouri does not control the location of customer interest, the size and type of
load being added, the timing of energization and the date of entry into the queue.

• Studies are performed with existing generation and signed GIAs only, so adding
significant load without new generation will cause models to fail. Some individual end-
user large load requests have been in excess of 13% of Ameren Missouri's peak load.

• Some developers submit multiple requests at multiple sites with the intention of only one
moving forward.

• Projects physically on top of each other could negatively impact another. Some are at the
same node, where only one developer has land control.  By studying one at a time, one
project has the chance to move forward.

Case ET-2025-0184 
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• Study results include consideration of all of the potential network upgrades and new
connection substation/ substation upgrades to each potential end-user and cluster studies
make this more complex, especially when some of these end-users will likely drop out. A
cluster result could give an unacceptable energization date for an end-user which
ultimately would change if the timing of network upgrades are altered with other end-
users dropping out.

2) To some extent and from multiple individual studies, the transmission planning group has
generated a list of locations that could support large loads long out into the future. This is not the
same as a cluster study, as the end-users are still selecting sites for Ameren to study. As one site
effects another, it would make previous results invalid. If the queue was cleared, Ameren could
provide a hosting capacity map for end users.

3) The 50MW is the threshold at where transmission voltages of 138kV or 345kV is required to
serve the load rather than at distribution voltages. If the load size was 25MW, the likelihood is
that it would not be served at transmission voltages. The median large load request on the
transmission system has been in the order of 500MW.
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Preface 

Electricity is a key component of the fabric of modern society and the Electric Reliability Organization (ERO) Enterprise 
serves to strengthen that fabric. The vision for the ERO Enterprise, which is comprised of NERC and the six Regional 
Entities, is a highly reliable, resilient, and secure North American bulk power system (BPS). Our mission is to assure 
the effective and efficient reduction of risks to the reliability and security of the grid.  

Reliability | Resilience | Security 
Because nearly 400 million citizens in North America are counting on us 

The North American BPS is made up of six Regional Entities as shown on the map and in the corresponding table 
below. The multicolored area denotes overlap as some load-serving entities participate in one Regional Entity while 
associated Transmission Owners/Operators participate in another. 

MRO Midwest Reliability Organization 

NPCC Northeast Power Coordinating Council 

RF ReliabilityFirst 

SERC SERC Reliability Corporation 

Texas RE Texas Reliability Entity 

WECC WECC 
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Executive Summary 

A New Challenge on the Horizon 
As the North American power system evolves, loads such as computational, industrial, and hydrogen 
production facilities are seeking to connect to the bulk power system (BPS) faster than ever before and at 
a magnitude beyond the largest currently operating loads. There is already evidence that large loads impact 
BPS reliability. For example, the Eastern and Electric Reliability Council of Texas (ERCOT) Interconnections 
have observed load-reduction events1 with each 
Interconnection experiencing approximately 1,500 
MW of voltage-sensitive load reduction. The event 
in the Eastern Interconnection was primarily 
attributed to data centers and other power 
electronic loads (PEL) transferring load to backup 
generation and caused frequency overshoot and 
high voltages. The ERCOT Interconnection event 
involved many different types of loads of varying size reducing consumption during an extended low-
voltage period in West Texas due to a protection system misoperation. These load-reduction events 
highlight some of the potential risks posed by large loads utilizing the BPS and why NERC is closely examining 
this issue. 

NERC’S Response 
NERC’s Reliability and Security Technical Committee (RSTC) established the Large Load Task Force (LLTF) to 
analyze the reliability impacts related to emerging large loads (e.g., data centers (including cryptocurrency 
mining and AI), industrial facilities, and hydrogen production facilities). This white paper characterizes large 

loads and defines the reliability risks that they may 
pose to the BPS. A reliability gap analysis white paper 
will follow, shedding more light on where the most 
significant risks exist. 

The loads examined in this paper range in size from 
several megawatts to several gigawatts, posing 
novel challenges to the reliability and security of the 

BPS. Several Reliability Coordinators (RC) and utilities have existing large-load constructs based primarily 
on facility peak demand. However, additional characteristics should be considered in any definition of large 
loads, as this white paper shows that peak demand is only one of many characteristics that can impact BPS 
reliability. 

1 “Incident Review - Considering Simultaneous Voltage-Sensitive Load Reductions,” NERC, Jan. 2025. Available: 
https://www.nerc.com/pa/rrm/ea/Documents/Incident_Review_Large_Load_Loss.pdf  

There is already evidence that 
large loads impact bulk power 

system reliability. 

To better understand the reliability 
impacts, NERC established the 

Large Loads Task Force. 
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The LLTF analyzed the following risk categories for this white paper: 

Load Shedding Programs and System Restoration

Physical and Cyber Security Risks

Power Quality

Stability

Operations and Balancing

Long-Term Planning

Large Load Observability and Data Risks
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Next Steps 
To address the near- and long-term risks associated with large loads, NERC is identifying gaps in integrating 
these large loads onto the grid, enabling a coordinated approach to address this issue effectively. This white 
paper is expected to be published in Q4 2025.   

 Recommendation 1: The NERC LLTF should identify existing processes and standards that do
not fully address the risks of emerging large loads, as planned for the LLTF’s second work
item—White Paper: Assessment of Gaps in Existing Practices, Requirements, and Reliability
Standards for Emerging Large Loads.

 Recommendation 2: The LLTF should identify potential mitigations to risks posed by emerging
large loads through improvements to existing planning and operation processes and
interconnection procedures for large loads as planned for the LLTF’s third work item—
Reliability Guideline: Risk Mitigation for Emerging Large Loads.

 Recommendation 3: The LLTF should clearly define each of the identified characteristics of
emerging large loads and develop a framework for classifying large loads.

 Recommendation 4: The NERC Load Modeling Working Group should create and approve load
models that can show the characteristics and risks of each category of emerging large loads in
simulations.

 Recommendation 5: The NERC System Protection and Control Working Group should assess
possible protection system impacts to the BPS from emerging large loads.

 Recommendation 6: The NERC Energy Reliability Assessment Working Group and Probabilistic
Assessments Working Group should investigate methods for grid operators and planners to
assess the risks potentially posed by emerging large loads to resource adequacy.

The following recommendations are offered as guidance for future work to 
ensure the reliability and security of the BPS: 
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Chapter 1: Introduction to Large Loads 

Intended Audience 
This white paper is intended for the following NERC registered entities, external entities, and broader groups: 

• Planning Coordinators (PC)

• Transmission Planners (TP)

• Transmission Owners (TO)

• Transmission Operators (TOP)

• Distribution Providers (DP)

• Balancing Authorities (BA)

• Reliability Coordinators (RC)

• Large load developers, owners, operators, or other related companies

• Generator Owners (GO)

• Generator Operators (GOP)

• Reliability and Security Technical Committee (RSTC) subgroups

This white paper identifies, validates, and prioritizes the characteristics and risks of emerging large loads to the BPS. 
Entities responsible for operating and planning facilities on the BPS should be aware of these characteristics and risks 
to maintain reliable service. Subsequent LLTF work items, like the next white paper and reliability guideline, will need 
to address the risks noted in this white paper. Finally, this white paper identifies areas where potential security risks 
associated with emerging large loads require further assessment by related RSTC subgroups. 

NERC Large Loads Task Force 
The purpose of the NERC LLTF is to better understand the reliability impacts that emerging large loads, such as data 
centers and other computational loads, large industrial loads, and hydrogen production facilities, will have on the 
BPS. The LLTF has two primary phases identified in the NERC LLTF scope2 as follows:  

• Phase 1: Identify unique characteristics and risks of large loads

• Phase 2: Identify gaps and potential risk mitigation

Large Load Definition 
NERC’s LLTF was tasked with defining large loads. The definition was created for use in this white paper and the other 
work products from NERC’s LLTF. This definition is expected to be modified in the future for specific applications, like 
the NERC Glossary of Terms Used in NERC Reliability Standards.3 For the purposes of this white paper and the 
following white paper and reliability guideline, large loads shall be defined as the following: 

“Any commercial or industrial individual load facility or aggregation of load facilities at a single site behind one or 
more point(s) of interconnection that can pose reliability risks to the BPS due to its demand, operational 
characteristics, or other factors. Examples include, but are not limited to, data centers, cryptocurrency mining 
facilities, hydrogen electrolyzers, manufacturing facilities, and arc furnaces.” 

2 “Large Loads Task Force (LLTF),” NERC, Aug. 2024. [Online]. Available: https://www.nerc.com/comm/RSTC/LLTF/LLTF%20Scope.pdf 
3 “Glossary of Terms Used in NERC Reliability Standards,” NERC, Feb. 2025. Available: 
https://www.nerc.com/pa/Stand/Glossary%20of%20Terms/Glossary_of_Terms.pdf  
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The LLTF has not yet provided a MW threshold or more granular characteristics of large load as further analysis and 
development is forthcoming. 

Background 
Emerging large loads have grown substantially in recent history, and forecasts predict that data centers alone may 
account for as much as 12% of all U.S. electricity consumption by 20284 (up from 4.4% in 2023). In addition to the 
rapid, demonstrated, and forecasted growth of emerging large loads, the characteristics that inform their electrical 
behavior are not as predictable as conforming loads. The electrical behavior of emerging large loads during both 
normal and abnormal grid conditions represents new challenges for planners and operators. Operating experience is 
limited with emerging large loads. Large loads may come in different forms, although the rapid growth associated 
with data centers have led the authors of this white paper to focus on the characteristics and potential risks 
associated with integrating these types of users of the BPS.  This white paper will discuss emerging large loads’ 
characteristics and how each one informs specific risks to the BPS.

4 A. Shehabi et al., “2024 United States Data Center Energy Usage Report,” Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Dec. 2024. Available: 
https://eta-publications.lbl.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/lbnl-2024-united-states-data-center-energy-usage-report.pdf   
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Chapter 2: Characterization of Large Loads 

This chapter categorizes the large loads that have emerged in recent years across North America, reviews existing 
large load programs and constructs in the United States and Canada, and addresses certain factors that could inform 
a formal NERC large load definition.  

Large load customers are connecting to the grid faster than ever before. These loads range widely in size: some are 
facilities of several megawatts (MW) that can connect at the distribution level, while others are multi-gigawatt (GW) 
complexes that must be served by the transmission system and may require new transmission facilities or other 
upgrades to support the increased system demand.   

In addition to their size, large loads have other characteristics that pose reliability risks to the BPS. For example, many 
new large loads are PELs that use software controls to manage the load behavior rather than the mechanical controls 
used by older motor loads. PEL control systems enable loads to rapidly change electricity consumption, creating 
previously unseen load behavior that can cause BPS planning and operational challenges.  

Categories of Large Loads 
The following large load categories are based on the function or activity of the facility in question. Each type will 
require tailored considerations for interconnection, BPS reliability, and grid integration.  

Data Centers and Other Computational Load 
A data center is a physical room, building, or facility that houses IT infrastructure for building, running, and delivering 
applications and services.5 Data centers are among the fastest-growing energy consumers in North America, 
supporting cloud computing, AI, cryptocurrencies, and other digital services. They range from hyperscale facilities 
operated by tech giants, like Meta’s planned 2 GW AI training facility in Louisiana,6 to smaller data centers that serve 
multiple enterprises. Some data center loads are known to have pulsed and non-linear characteristics, giving them 
extremely quick ramping potential that can introduce power quality and stability issues. Cryptocurrency mines are 
generally not classified as data centers though much of their makeup is similar. Cryptocurrency mines may have 
different types of IT equipment compared to traditional and AI data centers, and they may not prioritize uptime as 
much as a traditional data center.  

Data centers and other computational loads are PELs that consist of high-performance computing (HPC) systems in 
which large clusters of computing resources work in concert to perform complex analysis and other tasks. These loads 
are characterized by high energy consumption, variable operational demand, and significant cooling requirements. 
“Data center” is a term that encompasses many different end uses and configurations, as explained in this section’s 
various sub-sections. The internal configuration of the load can be very complex, including internal protection and 
backup power systems. Data centers and other computational loads are often located in areas with access to reliable 
and cost-effective electricity, requiring carefully tailored grid planning and interconnection strategies. 

5 S. Susnjara and I. Smalley, “What is a data center?,” IBM Think, Sep. 04, 2024. https://www.ibm.com/think/topics/data-centers (accessed 
May 27, 2025). 
6 “Meta’s Richland Parish Data Center.” Available: https://datacenters.atmeta.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Metas-Richland-Parish-
Data-Center.pdf  
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The four main components in data centers are listed as follows: 

• IT-related equipment consists of servers, storage, and networking gear driven by power electronics. These
components generally comprise at least half of the data center’s energy consumption.7,8 Data center industry
experts state that IT-related equipment may make up 60–95% of a data center’s total energy demand.

• Power delivery systems control and distribute power in the facility. They may consist of multiple sources of
external power, internal power distribution systems, emergency backup systems (including UPS and on-site
generation), and sophisticated control systems that ensure continuity of service to their critical network
equipment. Data center industry experts note that power delivery systems for HPC loads (AI data centers)
commonly exclude UPS protection systems for the IT equipment. Instead, they employ a checkpoint process
where checkpoints are saved at regular intervals. If there is an interruption to the IT equipment’s power, the
checkpoint may be restored after the power interruption ends.

• Cooling systems typically consist of PEL including variable speed drives, inverters, and other internal
equipment that can create harmonics and increased reactive power demands.

• Miscellaneous lighting and security loads are necessary for operation of the load. This typically makes up the
smallest portion of the total energy usage of the load.

Figure 2.1 shows how these components and other features, such as UPS and backup generation, may be arranged 
in a data center. Notably, the desired uptime of the facility determines what tier of backup equipment is required. 
This figure is more relevant to traditional data centers. For AI training loads, there may be no UPS for the IT 
equipment. 

Figure 2.1: Tier I–IV Data Center One-Line9 

7 J. Davis, “Large data centers are mostly more efficient, analysis confirms,” Uptime Institute Blog, Feb. 07, 2024. 
https://journal.uptimeinstitute.com/large-data-centers-are-mostly-more-efficient-analysis-confirms/  
8 "Technical Update on Load Modeling. EPRI, Palo Alto, CA: 2023. 3002027016" 
9 S. Chalise et al., "Data center energy systems: Current technology and future direction," 2015 IEEE Power & Energy Society General Meeting, 
Denver, CO, 2015, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/PESGM.2015.7286420. 
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Traditional Data Centers 
Traditional data centers power the digital services of the modern world. They enable almost every online service, 
including banking, healthcare, e-commerce, and social media.10 Traditional data centers make up most of the 
currently operational data centers and exclude AI training and inference facilities. The exact configuration and 
business model can vary greatly, but most traditional data centers have similar electrical characteristics. Traditional 
data centers have historically been characterized by their smaller size11 (under 30 MW in many cases) and limited 
variability. Traditional data centers commonly prioritize uptime—the percentage of time that a data center provides 
uninterrupted service. These types of data centers are known for their redundancy. There are a few organizations, 
like the Uptime Institute,12 that classify data centers into Tiers I-IV. Tier IV data centers have the highest redundancy, 
resulting in uptimes of over 99.995%.  

Some companies, like utilities, use small local data centers to meet their business needs. These types of data centers 
are typically very small (less than 1 MW) and are not the focus of this white paper.  

Larger businesses may use self-hosted data centers for their own business use cases. Social media is a prime example 
of this, as it takes many large data centers to host services that are used by millions of people. These data centers are 
owned and operated by a single company, so they will have the most information available about physical 
infrastructure, electrical characteristics, and demand patterns. 

The last major type of traditional data center is the cloud data center, which may rent out its computing power to 
multiple businesses on a recurring or temporary basis. These data centers have information about the physical 
equipment and characteristics but may not have as much information on demand patterns as a self-hosted, self-use 
data center.  

Artificial Intelligence Training Data Centers 
Data centers powering AI technologies are among the newest types of load customers. AI is generally defined as 
technology that enables computers to perform complex tasks like translating spoken and written language, analyzing 
data, and making recommendations.13 AI training refers to the creation and modification of an AI model and its 
associated model weights.  

AI facilities (training and inference) include powerful, application-specific integrated circuits (ASIC) or graphics 
processing units (GPU). Current industry trends, especially in AI applications, show GPUs getting smaller with higher 
power ratings than historic GPUs. These computing components operate best in very specific conditions, requiring 
specific temperatures and humidity. This is often a key consideration when siting data centers. If temperature and 
humidity ranges are too vast, the temperature and humidity control equipment may be too burdensome. Cooling 
load demand can vary widely depending on the specific data center’s cooling equipment and based on the intensity 
of the processing tasks that the IT equipment is assigned at any given time. The cooling load requirements are highly 
dependent on the end use. For instance, cooling load has different characteristics for AI data centers compared to 
traditional data centers. 

The electrical demand is different for training an AI model versus using an AI model to create inferences.14 Generally, 
AI training executed in large clusters has rapid fluctuations during training periods and while saving checkpoint 

10 “What is a datacenter? - Microsoft Datacenters,” Microsoft Datacenters, May 05, 2025. 
https://datacenters.microsoft.com/whatisadatacenter/  
11 B. Srivathsan, M. Sorel, and P. Sachdeva, “AI power: Expanding data center capacity to meet growing demand,” McKinsey & Company, Oct. 
29, 2024. https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/technology-media-and-telecommunications/our-insights/ai-power-expanding-data-center-
capacity-to-meet-growing-demand  
12 “Tier Classification System,” Uptime Institute. https://uptimeinstitute.com/tiers  
13 Google Cloud, “What Is Artificial Intelligence (AI)?,” Google Cloud, 2025. https://cloud.google.com/learn/what-is-artificial-intelligence 
14 Trends in AI inference energy consumption: Beyond the performance-vs-parameter laws of deep learning, 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.suscom.2023.100857  
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progress. Additionally, the transition from training to saving checkpoint progress (or vice versa) may happen in under 
one second. See Figure 2.2 and Figure 2.3, which shows the demand from a 50 MW block of a larger 200 MW AI 
training data center that starts a training run. The data was recorded with a high-speed recorder and was supplied 
by EdgeTunePower.15 In the fastest ramping period, the demand changes at a rate of 1.9 p.u. per second for about 
250 milliseconds.  

While the training is active, jittery spikes up and down occur, shown between 360 and 660 seconds in Figure 2.2. 
Google explains the problem in a Google Cloud blog post,16 stating that large power spikes are observed when 
transitioning between “idle and peak utilization levels” but that they also occur “when the workload is running 
normally, mostly attributable to alternating compute- and networking-intensive phases of the workload within a 
training step.” 

Figure 2.2: An AI Training Data Center Begins a Training Run (EdgeTunePower) 

15 “About Us | EdgeTunePower,” EdgeTunePower. https://www.etpower.ca/about-us  
16 H. Gan and P. Ranganathan, “Balance of power: A full-stack approach to power and thermal fluctuations in ML infrastructure,” Google 
Cloud, Feb. 11, 2025. https://cloud.google.com/blog/topics/systems/mitigating-power-and-thermal-fluctuations-in-ml-infrastructure 
(accessed May 29, 2025). 
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Figure 2.3: Zoomed-In Views of AI Training Data Center Ramping Up and Down Due to 
Transitioning Between Training and Saving Checkpoint Progress 

Artificial Intelligence Inference Data Centers 
AI inference is the process of using a pre-trained AI model to generate output(s) based on new input. AI inference 
uses similar, high-power GPUs when compared to AI training. It is common for data centers to be purpose-built for 
either inference or training workloads. The primary difference is in the underlying computations happening on the 
GPUs. The rapid ramps up and down seen in AI training/checkpoint cycles are not observed in current AI inference 
methods. Some companies in the AI industry, like NVIDIA, postulate that inference will be the greater electrical 
demand in the future when compared to training. In February 2022, Google stated that 60% of its total energy use 
went toward inference and 40% went toward training.17 However, this was before some of the largest growth in large 
language models (LLM) and AI over the past three years. 

Cryptocurrency Mining 
Cryptocurrencies (e.g., Bitcoin) rely on “data mining,” wherein computers solve mathematical puzzles to validate and 
enable various transactions. Cryptocurrency mining facilities consist of purpose-built servers and mining units—
typically ASIC miners. Depending on the size of the operation and the number of units, cryptocurrency mining can 
consume large amounts of electricity to power the machines and cool the equipment.  

Unlike data centers, which ramp up or down in response to customer demands or training cycles, the power 
consumption of cryptocurrency mining facilities is more stable and typically driven by internal computational needs, 
giving cryptocurrency miners flexibility in responding to system conditions, like reducing demand when prices are 
high. 

Industrial Load 
Industrial loads consist of facilities and equipment used for producing, processing, or assembling goods. These 
operations often require robust electric infrastructure and are typically more complex and energy-demanding than 
residential or commercial loads. Industrial loads are commonly referred to as non-conforming loads. This sector is set 

17 D. Patterson, “Good News About the Carbon Footprint of Machine Learning Training,” Google Research, Feb. 15, 2022. 
https://research.google/blog/good-news-about-the-carbon-footprint-of-machine-learning-training/ (accessed May 28, 2025). 
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to grow as more industrial activity moves to North America and existing facilities replace oil and gas with electricity 
as a primary fuel source.  

Mining and Mineral Processing 
The mining and mineral processing industries extract and refine raw materials essential for sectors including hard 
rock mining, coal mining, mineral processing, and cement production.  

Metals and Heavy Manufacturing  
Metals and heavy manufacturing consists of industries involved in the processing of metals and large-scale 
manufacturing, including steel mills, smelters and metal refineries, rolling mills, foundries, and casting facilities.  

These industries use electricity-intensive processes, including electric arc furnaces (EAF), induction furnaces, electro-
refining, arc welding and plasma cutting, and large-scale electrolysis.  

Semiconductor and Electronics Manufacturing 
These industries require precision power and cleanroom environments. Examples include semiconductor fabrication, 
liquid-crystal display (LCD) and organic light-emitting diode (OLED) and display manufacturing, battery 
manufacturing, and printed circuit board (PCB) production.  

Chemical and Petrochemical Processing 
These industries rely on high-energy chemical reactions to facilitate their processes. Examples include ammonia and 
fertilizer plants, chlor-alkali and electrochemical processing, refining and petrochemicals (oil refineries, synthetic 
fuels, plastics), and carbon capture and utilization (CCU).  

Oil and Gas Production 
The production of oil and gas requires vast amounts of energy. To improve oil and gas field equipment efficiencies 
and reduce costs, many operators are switching equipment to run on electricity and not fossil fuels. The buildout of 
liquefied natural gas plants is also driving load growth in certain regions of North America. 

Hydrogen Production Facilities 
This white paper focuses solely on hydrogen production facilities that use electricity to perform electrolysis. Hydrogen 
is an emerging option in the push to decarbonize the grid. The hydrogen production process begins at a hydrogen 
production plant, where water is treated and purified to remove dissolved solids, organic compounds, and other 
contaminants, resulting in pure water (H₂O).  

This purified water then undergoes electrolysis, which splits the water into hydrogen and oxygen molecules. Each 
electrolyzer used in this process typically consumes 5–10 MW of power, and multiple units can operate within the 
same facility, as shown in Figure 2.4. After electrolysis, the hydrogen is cooled and liquefied. Liquid hydrogen can 
then be stored or transported for use in various applications, including fueling vehicles (e.g., cars, trucks, airplanes), 
powering data centers, providing backup power, and supporting manufacturing processes.  

Hydrogen electrolyzer facilities under development could reach the multi-gigawatt scale. Initial surveys have shown 
that over 85% of the facility load consists of power electronic converters with the remaining load being motor driven 
for H2 compression, water treatment and cooling, and other plant equipment. 
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Figure 2.4: Example Hydrogen Production Facility One-Line Diagram (EPRI) 

Example Existing Large Load Programs and Constructs 
Several entities in North America have requirements for large load interconnection and/or preliminary definitions 
and programs for large loads. Notably, the only organizations included in this white paper are ones that voluntarily 
provided information to the writers of the white paper. Of the RCs and utilities with existing large load constructs, 
many of the current constructs are based on transmission facility ratings with no additional accounting for the 
potential impact that large loads may have on the BPS. Utility-specific programs not detailed in this section are 
described in Appendix A: Large Load Construct Data. All information about programs and constructs in this white 
paper reflects current practices and is subject to change. 

Reliability Coordinators 

ERCOT 
In the ERCOT Interconnection, a large load is defined as 75 MW or larger. At this size, transmission service providers 
(TSP) in ERCOT typically must develop and construct transmission upgrades to support the full amount of load that is 
seeking interconnection. 

ERCOT established an interim large load interconnection process through Market Notice W-A032522-0118 to ensure 
compliance with existing NERC requirements and for the reliable interconnection of large loads to the ERCOT system. 
TSPs are required to submit interconnection studies that meet the requirements of NERC Reliability Standard FAC-
002-2 for each applicable large load proposing to interconnect to the ERCOT system.

18 “Market Notice - Interim Large Load Interconnection Process,” Ercot.com, Mar. 25, 2022. 
https://www.ercot.com/services/comm/mkt_notices/W-A032522-01  
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ERCOT’s interim large load program applies to projects seeking to interconnect in two years or less that meet one of 
the following criteria: 

• For standalone loads not co-located with a generation resource:

 A new load is requesting a total peak demand of 75 MW or more

 An existing load is requesting an increase of its total peak demand by 75 MW or more

• For loads co-located with a generation resource:

 A new load is requesting a total peak demand of 20 MW or more

 An existing load is requesting an increase of its total peak demand by 20 MW or more

NYISO 
To supplement the load interconnection procedures in the New York Independent System Operator (NYISO) Open 
Access Transmission Tariff (OATT), NYISO has defined load interconnection procedures in its Transmission Expansion 
and Interconnection Manual. These procedures specify which load interconnections are subject to NYISO’s 
interconnection studies: those with a load of 10 MW or greater connecting at a voltage level of 115 kV or above or a 
load 80 MW or greater connecting at a voltage level below 115 kV. Such projects must be evaluated to determine 
whether they may degrade system reliability or adversely affect the operation of the New York state transmission 
system.  

NYISO performs a single interconnection study, the System Impact Study, for load interconnections, the scope and 
results of which are reviewed by NYISO’s operating committee. If the System Impact Study indicates the potential for 
an adverse reliability impact, NYISO identifies the need for potential upgrades required to reliably interconnect the 
load project. Should the load customer elect to proceed, required upgrades are evaluated by the applicable TO(s), 
and the engineering, procurement, and construction details as well as the cost responsibility for such upgrades are 
memorialized in Interconnection Agreements between the load customer and the applicable TO(s).  

Projects that do not meet the above MW/voltage thresholds are subject entirely to the connecting TO(s) load 
interconnection procedures; NYISO is not involved in any interconnection studies for such projects.  

Southwest Power Pool (SPP) 
The Delivery Point Addition Process in SPP, defined under Attachment AQ of the SPP tariff, governs how new or 
modified delivery points are added to the transmission system. A delivery point is where power is transferred from 
the grid to a local utility or load-serving entity. When a new delivery point is proposed or an existing one is changed, 
the transmission customer (TC) submits a delivery point assessment (DPA) request. The transmission provider, SPP, 
then performs an engineering study to assess reliability impacts, and the host TO performs a load connection study 
(LCS) to assess load interconnection needs. SPP reviews the LCS, coordinates with stakeholders, and determines if 
system upgrades are needed. Costs for network upgrades are regionally funded, and interconnection facility upgrade 
costs are agreed upon between the TC and TO. Once approved, the delivery point and associated upgrades are added 
to the TC’s service agreement, ensuring that the agreement is recognized in planning, operations, and billing. This 
process ensures reliability, coordination, transparency, and fair cost allocation across the SPP system. 

ISO-NE 
The Independent System Operator New England (ISO-NE) does not have an explicit “large loads program.” However, 
ISO-NE learns of new loads seeking to interconnect through either a transmission service application for new load 
(regional network load or local network load) under regional network service (typically 115 kV or above) or local 
network service (typically below 115 kV, not including distribution facilities), depending on how the new load would 
be served. However, large data center loads have not yet sought interconnection in the area through application for 
these services, and there is no definition of “large loads.” 
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Only applications for wholesale service are submitted to ISO-NE. Applications for retail service to serve load are 
submitted to the New England TOs, and ISO-NE has no visibility into those applications. 

Utility-Specific Programs 
In this category, Dominion Energy has the most experience with large load interconnections because Virginia (which 
is within Dominion’s service area) is home to the world’s largest concentration of data centers. Other known utility-
specific programs are described in Appendix A: Large Load Construct Data. 

Dominion 
Per Section 2.13 End User Facilities (Load Interconnection) of the Electric Transmission Facility Interconnection 
Requirements End Users Facilities,19 Dominion sets a 100 MW threshold for loads tapping the transmission system at 
a single point of interconnection. Below 100 MW, Dominion allows the load to be tapped with only isolation switches; 
above 100 MW, a ring bus configuration is required. As part of Dominion’s planning criteria, the amount of load 
connected to a single substation is limited to 300 MW and requires no more than 300 MW load loss for N-1 and N-1-
1 contingencies.  

For any load connection to the transmission system, Dominion requires customers to submit a detailed request form 
with specific sections for data centers that require information about ride-through capabilities and other features. 
The Dominion 500 kV system is reserved for bulk power transfer, and load interconnections are not allowed to reach 
this voltage. Most data center load connections are on the 230 kV system, but some occur on the 115 kV and 138 kV 
systems. 

Future Large Load Definition Considerations 
Given the numerous categories and subtypes of large loads, a classification system based solely on a load’s peak 
demand may be overly simplistic. Due to the differences highlighted above, it cannot be assumed that all loads will 
behave similarly.  Several other factors, such as load ramp rates, real-time behavior and flexibility, protection systems, 
and backup power schemes, should be considered if a large load definition is developed for regulatory procedures or 
policies. Some of the additional factors for consideration are described below. 

Single Number vs. Size Range 
In November 2024, a subgroup of the NERC LLTF conducted an informal survey to gather feedback from participants 
on what load size should qualify as “large” under a potential NERC regulatory construct. Most of the survey 
respondents qualified “large” as greater than 50 MW, and the single size number most commonly suggested was 75 
MW.  

However, the survey also revealed that “large” may be relative to other factors, such as the voltage to which the load 
is interconnected. For example, a consuming site with a 20 MW peak demand would be considered “large” for 
distribution service, whereas 20 MW is a relatively small customer if interconnected at transmission voltage. 
Additionally, the relative size of the load to the local system and overall interconnection affects how it impacts BPS 
reliability. For instance, frequency stability looks different in the Eastern Interconnection compared to the ERCOT 
Interconnection.20 Additionally, even within the ERCOT Interconnection, voltage stability considerations are different 
in each zone. 

19 Dominion Energy Virginia, “Electric Transmission Facility Interconnection Requirements,” Apr. 01, 2025. 
https://www.dominionenergy.com/-/media/pdfs/virginia/parallel-generation/facility-connection-
requirements.pdf?la=en&rev=07744be57e5a439988e46f630af76e6f  (accessed Jun. 06, 2025).  
20 “2024 Frequency Response Annual Analysis,” Nov. 2024. [Online]. Available: 
https://www.nerc.com/comm/OC/Documents/2024_FRAA_Report_Final_Draft.pdf  
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While defining a singular size could be a way to establish a clear threshold for future regulations, policies, and 
standards, it could also create unjust or unreasonable unintended consequences. For example, a single number may 
motivate regulated entities to intentionally size beneath to avoid regulation. This is not to say that size is irrelevant; 
it is rather that size alone would be too limited a way to examine what is a materially impactful large load. 

Behind-the-Meter Loads 
The increasing prevalence of behind-the-meter (BTM) large loads is an important issue in the landscape of electric 
markets, grid reliability, and operations. Figure 2.5 illustrates the difference between front-of-meter (FOM) and BTM 
configurations. BTM large loads receive their energy directly from co-located generators without the use of the 
transmission or distribution grid. In certain configurations, the load is served partially through FOM and BTM 
configurations. 

Figure 2.5: FOM vs. BTM Load Illustrations21 

When a load is served exclusively by a co-located generator, protection mechanisms are typically installed to prevent 
grid energy from flowing to the load. In these instances, if the co-located generator is out of service, the load will also 
be disconnected unless it possesses backup generation of its own. Figure 2.6 demonstrates the effects of a generator 
outage when the load is served exclusively by co-located generation. 

21 The metering configuration in the BTM configuration example is for illustration purposes only; specific metering design for BTM 
configurations will depend on the metering practices of the interconnecting utility or utilities. 
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Figure 2.6: BTM Online vs. On Outage 

As BTM large loads continue to develop, their impact on operational visibility, independent system operator (ISO) 
control, and system stability becomes increasingly influential. Below is a list of characteristics that impact the BPS: 

• Operational visibility differs between FOM and BTM loads. FOM loads are directly integrated into the
transmission or distribution system and are usually visible to the interconnecting utility and/or the system
operator in the operational environment. In contrast, depending on the utility's requirements, BTM loads
may not undergo the same level of impact analysis during the interconnection process. As a result, BTM
resources can pose reliability risks if their generation unexpectedly trips off-line and appropriate protection
or ride-through systems are not in place. The operational visibility and controllability of BTM loads are limited, 
making it more challenging to predict system impacts, especially during uncontrolled transitions between on-
site generation and grid supply that may arise due to protection system failures.

• Load or generator trips pose risks to system stability. In cases where co-located generation suddenly trips
off-line, the co-located load might not seamlessly transition to grid supply unless a formal interconnection
agreement exists with the utility, leading to a sudden interruption of service to this load. If the load
unexpectedly shifts to grid supply after the co-located generation fails, the utility supply sees a rapid demand
spike, which may stress the transmission system.

• Size and interconnection type matter. Large BTM loads shifting to the grid during generator outages can
disrupt system stability and cause capacity shortfalls or resource adequacy issues. Clear interconnection
standards, monitoring, and coordination are needed to prevent unexpected demand swings and ensure
reliable operations.

Real-Time Load Behavior 
Each category of large load—computational, industrial, and hydrogen—displays real-time operating characteristics 
that differ from loads previously connected to the BPS. These loads are typically not controllable by the utility or ISO 
unless they voluntarily enter into a load curtailment or demand-response program. The choice to participate in such 
programs is usually an individual customer strategy based on an economic evaluation (i.e., customers that have 
flexible processes may be able to earn revenue from such programs through demand reductions during periods of 
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high grid stress). Certain control areas allow loads to provide ancillary services, like ERCOT’s Controllable Load 
Resource program.22 These programs are all voluntary. 

Many large loads, such as cryptocurrency mining and AI facilities, can cycle their consumption on and off in less than 
a minute and can ramp from zero to hundreds of MW of power demand over very short time frames, like in the 
previously mentioned Figure 2.2 and Figure 2.3. As a comparison, data centers that support cloud computing and 
digital services typically have high load factors and non-conforming behavior, so their consumption is relatively static. 

Firm Load vs. Flexible Load 
Large loads interconnecting to the grid typically request firm utility service during the interconnection process. This 
means that the utility is required to provide the transmission infrastructure capable of serving the load’s peak 
demand request at all times.  

Concepts have been explored23 in some areas around mandatory load curtailments by the ISO or utility during 
stressful grid conditions, which might allow for TPs to assume a lower peak demand for the load and potentially 
reduce the transmission buildout exclusively needed to support the load. Utility controllability of loads is usually not 
accounted for at the transmission planning stage. However, many loads are still expected to obtain firm transmission 
service to ensure reliable electric service delivery, necessitating transmission buildouts to support the load and an 
increase in energy supply during both normal and emergency system operations. 

22 “Load Resource Participation in the ERCOT Markets,” ERCOT, 2021. https://www.ercot.com/services/programs/load/laar  (accessed May 30, 
2025). 
23 T. Norris, T. Profeta, D. Patino-Echeverri, and A. Cowie-Haskell, “Rethinking Load Growth: Assessing the Potential for Integration of Large 
Flexible Loads in US Power Systems,” Nicholas Institute of Energy, Environment, & Sustainability, 2025. Accessed: May 30, 2025. [Online]. 
Available: https://nicholasinstitute.duke.edu/sites/default/files/publications/rethinking-load-growth.pdf 
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Chapter 3: Risks to the Bulk Power System 

The interconnection of emerging large loads may pose reliability risks to the BPS, and the LLTF has reviewed, 
categorized, and prioritized these risks. Grid planners and operators need to consider large loads in both the planning 
and operations domains to ensure that the transmission system is properly planned considering these loads. They 
must also ensure that the system can be reliably operated in real time with adequate reserves. Large loads can pose 
numerous risks to the BPS reliability, as discussed below. 

Large Load Observability and Data Risks 
System operators and planners need data and models about large loads to properly characterize the load’s behavior 
and study potential risks to the BPS. To run steady-state and dynamic simulations, for example, the operator and 
planner need to know the expected interconnection timelines, peak demand, load behaviors, protection and control 
settings, and dynamic models for the load. Without this data, operators and planners cannot properly account for 
the load’s effect on the rest of the BPS, potentially leading to poor operating and planning decisions and poor real-
time situational awareness.  

Currently, developers, owners, and operators of large loads are not required to be NERC registered entities under 
NERC’s Registry Criteria Rules of Procedure. This means that large loads are not required to adhere to Reliability 
Standards. Operators have already cited multiple events in the Eastern Interconnection (EI) and ERCOT systems that 
involved large loads in which it was difficult to obtain information from the large load customer, impeding the 
operator’s ability to investigate loss-of-load events. While load currently does not need to register or be involved in 
the investigation, the magnitude of these loads poses a risk to system stability if the loads behave unexpectedly. 
Additionally, the control systems of these loads can interact with the grid, exacerbating oscillations and other 
phenomena. If there is no high-speed recording data available, diagnosing the root cause and fixing it may be difficult 
or impossible.  

In addition to impeding proper planning, the lack of high-resolution measurement data from large loads will hinder 
system operators’ ability to analyze events after they occur. Few loads have phasor measurement units (PMU) or 
other ways to monitor their behavior to validate facility performance and modeling. Some notable grid events that 
involve large loads are only able to be analyzed and published in reports because of high-speed recording data at or 
near a large load. 

Many large loads—especially data centers and other computational loads—may shift their computational demand to 
a different physical facility. These shifts may occur in response to changes in factors such as energy pricing, emission 
intensity, and currency pricing. However, without knowing the exact causes for these shifts and when they will occur, 
system operators cannot account for the load response or create accurate forecasts, potentially leading them to use 
more balancing reserves than expected to handle large load power swings.  

Long-Term Planning 
Large loads must be accounted for in the transmission and resource adequacy planning horizons to reliably plan and 
operate the grid. Building a new transmission line can take up to 10 years due to permitting, planning, equipment 
lead times, and construction. With accurate models and studies, planners can ensure that the system is designed to 
serve the load and maintain resource adequacy. 

Demand Forecasting 
Large loads pose specific risks to both the short- and long-term demand forecasts. The risks to BPS reliability related 
to demand forecasting (1+ years) out include the following: 

• Under-forecasting the growth of emerging large loads could pose long-term challenges to resource and
transmission adequacy.
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• Rapid integration of emerging large loads poses challenges to existing assumptions in resource adequacy and
transmission planning processes.

Each load by itself may represent a significant portion of both annual energy consumption and peak demand. In 
aggregate, they comprise even more. In many jurisdictions, the types and volumes of proposed large loads are 
unprecedented, making them difficult to incorporate into existing forecasting models. As of April 28, 2025, ERCOT 
had 136 GW of large load in its interconnection queue with energization dates from 2025 through 2030, with a system 
that has a historic peak of approximately 85 GW. 24  

Estimating the amount of load that will make it from interconnection studies to energization is a challenge for grid 
planners. As stated before, the primary BPS risks to resource adequacy and transmission planning arise from under-
forecasting the growth of emerging large loads.  

The arrival and timing of large loads is also frequently uncertain. Some companies engage in “location shopping,” 
exploring and submitting interconnection requests to multiple regions to determine the best location for their 
operations, creating uncertainty about which projects are firm enough to include in forecasts. Some proposed large 
loads do not materialize as planned: they may be canceled due to economic and financial challenges or other 
setbacks. Due to the uncertainty of these large loads materializing, forecasting load for resource adequacy and 
transmission planning may be much more difficult. 

Resource Adequacy 
Large loads may also introduce risks to BPS reliability through their effects on resource adequacy. The Virginia Joint 
Legislative Audit and Review Commission reported that construction of individual data center buildings usually takes 
12–18 months.25 In a 2024 report on generator interconnection timelines, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
showed that the median duration from interconnection request (IR) to commercial operations date (COD) is nearly 5 
years, with the 25th percentile around 40 months and the 75th percentile around 70 months.26 As these loads are 
magnitudes larger than most loads historically seen on the system and proliferating more quickly than most historical 
load growth, the need for additional generation may not have been planned for, and current system plans may not 
be able to meet it.   

As a result, demand may outstrip generation supply in the near future. Some of this risk may be mitigated if loads are 
flexible and demand can be reduced during peak hours.23,23 But, as mentioned above, most computational and other 
large loads are expected to request firm service. If demand leads to a shortfall of generation and all operating 
reserves—including controllable loads—are exhausted, manual load shed may be needed to stabilize the system. 

Performing resource adequacy assessments and resource planning poses a challenge when the amount of load that 
may materialize is variable or uncertain, especially when compared to forecasting growth of traditional loads. 
Planners may model additional scenarios to account for the uncertainty of the magnitude and timing of large loads, 
but this can lengthen timelines and workloads. This can also cause confusion, as one scenario will ultimately need to 
be used for planning purposes. 

If loads connect within the 10-year Long-Term Reliability Assessment (LTRA) time frame or five-year adequacy studies, 
their connections may be unaccounted for when undertaking coordinated planning between regions until the study 
is updated in the following year. 

24 “ERCOT Monthly Operational Overview (April 2025).” Accessed: May 30, 2025. [Online]. Available: 
https://www.ercot.com/files/docs/2025/05/15/ERCOT-Monthly-Operational-Overview-April-2025.pdf  
25 “Data Centers in Virginia,” Virginia Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission, Dec. 2024. Accessed: May 30, 2025. [Online]. Available: 
https://jlarc.virginia.gov/pdfs/reports/Rpt598.pdf  
26 “Queued Up: 2024 Edition,” Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Apr. 2024. Accessed: May 30, 2025. [Online]. Available: 
https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/default/files/2024-04/Queued%20Up%202024%20Edition_R2.pdf  
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Transmission Adequacy 
Transmission adequacy is a well-defined industry concept that is embodied in numerous NERC standards from both 
the planning and operating perspectives. Large loads can be of a magnitude that must be analyzed well in advance 
to assess the security of the transmission system and determine whether transmission upgrades are needed to 
reliably serve the load and meet the expectation of an “adequate level of reliability.”27 Failure to analyze the impact 
of the new large load can also lead to real-time transmission system restrictions in the amount of load that can be 
served.  

Part of transmission planning is evaluating the planned system for thermal overloads, voltage criteria exceedances 
(high and low), and system stability performance against various performance criteria. All problematic findings must 
be remediated prior to energization to prevent real-time operating reliability risks. Without comprehensive pre-
energization analysis and configuration planning, large loads pose potential risks to the reliable operation of the BPS. 
The larger the load’s peak demand, the greater the risk that it will contribute to an inadequate level of reliability.  

From a planning and interconnection perspective, large load interconnection designs are analyzed similarly to large 
generator interconnection designs. The performance of the transmission system with the inclusion of the large load 
and its connecting facilities can be defined in general terms as follows: 

• The transmission system does not experience instability, uncontrolled separation, cascading, or voltage
collapse under normal operating conditions and when subject to predefined disturbances.

 The performance outcomes are the following:

o Stable frequency and voltage within predefined ranges

o No instability, uncontrolled separation, cascading, or voltage collapse

• System frequency is maintained within defined parameters under normal operating conditions and when
subject to predefined disturbances.

 The performance outcomes are as follows:

o Stable frequency within predefined range

o Facility ratings are respected

o Frequency oscillations experience adequate damping

• Transmission voltage is maintained within defined parameters under normal operating conditions and when
subject to predefined disturbances.

 The performance outcomes are as follows:

o Stable voltage within predefined range

o Facility ratings are respected

o Voltage oscillations experience adequate damping

• Adverse reliability impacts on the transmission system following low-probability disturbances (e.g., multiple
contingences, unplanned and uncontrolled equipment outages, cyber security events, and malicious acts) are 
maintained at an acceptably low level and, if they occur, are mitigated.

 The performance outcome is to manage the propagation of frequency deviations, voltage deviations,
angular instability, uncontrolled separation, and cascading failures.

27 “RE: Informational Filing on the Definition of ‘Adequate Level of Reliability,’” NERC, May 2013. Available: 
https://www.nerc.com/FilingsOrders/us/FERCOrdersRules/ALR%20filing%202013.pdf#search=adequate%20level%20of%20reliability  
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• Restoration of the transmission system after major system disturbances that result in blackouts and
widespread outages of transmission elements is performed in a coordinated and controlled manner.

 The performance outcome is to recover the transmission system and restore available resources and load 
to a stable interconnected operating state.

Bulk Electric System (BES) transmission capability is assessed to determine availability to meet anticipated BES 
demands during normal operating conditions and when subject to predefined disturbances.28 Additionally, significant 
demand additions can require a high level of concurrent new transmission buildout as well as many transmission 
upgrades that require complex and long-term outage coordination evaluations. Delays in completing these new 
buildouts and projects can result in increased risks to transmission adequacy to serve loads from existing and new 
generation. 

Operations/Balancing 

Short-Term Demand Forecasting 
Many emerging large loads differ technologically from past industrial loads, leading to significant uncertainty in 
modeling their behavior and consumption profiles. New loads serve new end uses, such as the parallel training of 
large language models in AI data centers. This uncertainty results in considerable forecasting errors that could cause 
system operators to run the risk of under- or over-scheduling, dispatching, or procuring energy and ancillary services. 
Even after these new loads have been in operation for an extended period, real-time forecasting can remain 
challenging due to their unpredictable and stochastic nature. For example, high-intensity electrical processing loads 
like EAFs often experience frequent on-off cycles, causing large, random fluctuations in consumption. Such behavior 
can lead to dispatch errors, shutting down units prematurely, committing units that are not needed, and generally 
causing balancing issues. Additionally, large loads are particularly difficult to forecast during extreme conditions, such 
as during periods of high electricity prices or adverse weather events, amplifying errors in dispatch algorithms when 
forecasting accuracy is most critical. 

Concentrating large loads at single points increases exposure to numerous forecast risks. A single fault could trip the 
load, from a utility perspective, and amplify the grid disturbance. Moreover, if one of these large loads, such as a data 
center, is lost and does not return quickly, it can skew the overall forecast and affect transmission station-level 
forecasts and planning.  

Currently, many large loads do not submit real-time or day-ahead operational consumption profiles or plans. This 
lack of visibility creates forecasting issues, especially for loads with unpredictable consumption patterns, such as data 
centers or EAFs. Existing short-term forecasting models typically rely on regression-based or autoregressive time 
series methods that assume past behavior will be replicated in a predictable manner, which fails to account for the 
dynamic nature of these types of loads. 

Load Response to Price and Other Signals 
Many large loads may change their demand based on signals like price or emission limits. If the utility is unaware of 
the triggers that cause the load to change its demand, the utility may not be able to accurately forecast demand. 
ERCOT analyzed the average percentage of each large load’s curtailment when prices go above specific thresholds, 
and a handful of loads were highly responsive to prices. Conversely, another handful of large loads curtailed less than 
half of their demand when prices were high. ERCOT notes that a large portion of its large loads at the time of the 
analysis were cryptocurrency mining, which is known to be more price sensitive when compared to something like 
cloud data centers that prioritize uptimes over 99.999%. When the system operators are not aware of these triggers, 
the forecasting quality may be degraded, which could lead to insufficient reserves. 

28 Reference NERC’s “Adequate Level of Reliability” submittal to FERC: Link 
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Balancing and Reserves 
In real-time power system operations, there must be enough generation to meet demand while maintaining reserves. 
Failure to maintain this balance could lead to load shed or a system collapse if there is not enough power or if the 
reserves cannot handle load movement or unit trips. 

Large loads, especially PELs, can shift their consumption in seconds, much quicker than conventional generators can 
ramp. Quick load ramps—increase or decrease—can stress the system, as generation must be rapidly loaded or 
unloaded in response. These quick real power demand ramps have been observed in the field during normal 
operations. For example, Figure 3.1 shows a North American data center ramping down from about 450 MW to about 
40 MW within 36 seconds around hour 6. The load’s demand is constant (around 7 MW) for approximately 4 hours. 
After hour 10, the data center ramps back up to 450 MW over the course of a few minutes. 

Figure 3.1: Data Center Load Ramp Down and Up 

Forecasting these loads to ensure that the system operator procures the appropriate reserves is also a challenge. 
Without accurate real-time forecasting methods, the system operator may not procure enough energy reserves in 
the operating day, leading to energy shortfalls and potential load shedding. Loads in operation have already been 
shown to be flexible, but the signals that affect demand are not known. Without knowledge of the triggers that cause 
facilities to shift consumption, it will be impossible to properly account for the load behavior in forecasting. 

Large load ramp rates may cause issues with frequency regulation by outstripping the reserves held to regulate 
frequency. These reserves are provided by on-line spinning resources with headroom to manage a decrease in 
frequency and units that can further lower their output to manage an increase in frequency. With larger ramp rates, 
more regulation services will be needed to handle larger swings.  

In addition to the magnitude of the ramp rates, the timing matters as well. To handle loads that ramp within seconds 
or minutes and require fast-acting regulation services, system operators typically procure fast-frequency response 
services to maintain frequency. The case of ramping down may necessitate units that can rapidly shut down. 
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The system operator will need information on the large load ramp rates to assess the potential magnitude of the 
ramping problem. Fast ramping of large loads can cause issues with both voltage and frequency regulation. 

If the system operator fails to procure adequate regulation to manage frequency, then load shed or rapid generation 
curtailment may take place and result in unplanned outages, reducing system security/reliability. In addition to the 
loss of load, the sudden restoration of a large load could exhaust available balancing reserves, ultimately leading to 
decreased system frequency and potential frequency instability.  

Large rapid changes in demand will also rapidly alter the flow of reactive power in the system, potentially exceeding 
the ability of existing voltage controls to respond and lead to over- and undervoltage conditions. This could lead to 
the unplanned outages of generation plants initiated by voltage-ride through protection, load loss related to 
undervoltage load shedding, or even more widespread outages caused by voltage instability and collapse. 

Figure 3.2 shows a load ramp down 298 MW within 25 seconds at a cryptocurrency mining facility in North America. 
The load was exhibiting real power oscillations with a peak-to-peak amplitude of around 25 MW following a load 
control issue due to an offsite telecommunication failure. The operator instructed the load to decrease its demand, 
demonstrating the potential for rapid load ramps.  

Figure 3.2: Cryptocurrency Mining Facility Load Oscillation and Ramp Down 

Lack of Real-Time Coordination 
The lack of coordination between grid operators and large load operators creates multiple risks, including those 
mentioned above, such as load-ramping coordination. 

Risks like these may lead to challenges in controlling the area control error (ACE). For example, AI model training at 
the xAI Colossus Supercomputer in Memphis, Tennessee—currently the world’s largest AI training cluster29—can 
change the loading 35–70 MW or more within a minute as the model starts and stops. That change may not be an 
issue for a single facility, but the aggregate effect across multiple facilities may negatively impact ACE control. These 
sudden ACE changes may be reflected negatively in the BA Control Performance Standard 1 (CPS1) and BA ACE Limits 
(BAAL) as required in NERC BAL-001.30  

29 P. Kennedy, “Inside the 100K GPU xAI Colossus Cluster that Supermicro Helped Build for Elon Musk,” ServeTheHome, Oct. 28, 2024. 
https://www.servethehome.com/inside-100000-nvidia-gpu-xai-colossus-cluster-supermicro-helped-build-for-elon-musk/  
30 Standard BAL-001-2 – Real Power Balancing Control Performance 
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The key characteristics impacting real-time coordination for CPS1 and BAAL are: (1) ramp rate (2) peak demand and 
(3) load predictability. Large, fast, unpredictable ramps from large loads may cause volatility in ACE and BAAL if a BAs
generation fleet can’t make rapid adjustments. Additionally, if a BAs generation fleet is making rapid adjustments to
follow fluctuations in large loads, response reserves could end up being depleted.

There have been documented instances where grid events have unexpectedly impacted data center loads. The NERC 
Considering Simultaneous Voltage-Sensitive Load Reductions incident review1 details how a 230 kV fault led to 
customer-initiated simultaneous loss of approximately 1,500 MW of voltage-sensitive load that was not anticipated 
by the BPS operators. There was a corresponding sudden increase in ACE for the BA when the load tripped. A similar 
but opposite scenario could occur if a fault at a large load facility adversely impacts nearby generation. The risk to 
the BPS is unnecessary relay triggering causing potential interactions between the load and generation or the sudden 
loss of generation and the impacts to ACE control. 

Outage Coordination in Operations Planning 
Large loads that want to connect within 18 months may also pose risks to outage planning by changing the planning 
forecast. If the load’s connection is approved and there is a resulting increase in load, resource and transmission 
adequacy margins may be affected. Generation and transmission outages that were approved based on a previous 
load forecast may need to be shifted or delayed if there is now a resource or transmission adequacy issue based on 
this increased forecast. This could result in delayed maintenance. Maintenance outages that are taken to avoid 
sudden tripping (like a failing lightning arrestor) being delayed could increase risks of sudden tripping, which may 
take longer to repair, leaving the equipment out of service for longer than the original maintenance request. Extended 
outages on key equipment like generators may affect the system’s ability to serve all loads with sufficient operating 
reserves. Additionally, significant demand additions can require a high level of concurrent generation and pipeline 
infrastructure development to adequately serve the demand. Delays in completing these new buildouts can result in 
increased risks to resource adequacy. 

BAs must accurately determine their total generation capacity to meet both forecasted and real-time demand. A 
crucial component of this process is outage coordination. Typically, generators are required to submit their 
availability, including any deratings, to their BA. This critical information is provided at a minimum in real-time 
operations and in the near-term horizon. Inconsistent outage coordination between BAs and large load operators 
can result in inaccurate load forecasts, resulting in either under- or over-committing generation resources. If 
generation is under-committed, there may not be enough generation to serve all the load. Over-committing 
generation may cause a different reliability issue related to the mechanical limitations of generation. Thermal units 
have minimum output levels that can be challenging for them to operate below and may cause undue stress on the 
unit to come off-line. The risk to the BPS is the potential for inaccurate forecasts and suboptimal generation 
commitments due to a lack of visibility into large load outages.  

Stability 
The BPS is planned and operated to be stable as system conditions change and disturbances occur. Potential 
consequences from power system instability (i.e., a loss of stability) include widespread power outages and 
permanent damage to BPS equipment. Maintaining stability involves considering a broad range of mechanisms from 
which instability may arise—Figure 3.3 illustrates a widely used taxonomy of power system stability problems. Large 
loads, owing to their high power ratings, fast controls, rapidly varying load profiles, and heavy use of active power 
electronics, are capable of contributing adversely to any of the stability problems shown in Figure 3.3.  
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Figure 3.3: Taxonomy of Power System Stability 

To keep stability problems from adversely affecting BPS reliability, it is generally necessary to identify them 
proactively and put mitigations in place to ensure conditions conducive to instability are avoided. Power system 
stability studies are the primary means by which this is accomplished. Thus, many of the stability-related risks 
associated with large loads arise from the concern that the loads have not been accurately represented in power 
system stability studies. This is one reason why the widespread tripping of large loads has attracted significant 
attention—this widespread tripping was not anticipated in power system studies and could indicate unforeseen (and 
therefore unmitigated) stability problems. In the next white paper, gaps in current practices (e.g., modeling practices) 
contributing to this concern will be discussed in detail. This white paper, however, is dedicated to identifying ways in 
which large loads might contribute adversely to stability problems. 

Ride-Through 
The voltage and frequency ride-through behavior of large loads during disturbances plays a significant role in how 
they may contribute to instability. Ride-through behavior is primarily defined in terms of how long the load remains 
connected during a given voltage and/or frequency disturbance. However, changes in the load’s real or reactive 
power consumption during or after the disturbance are important as well (e.g., how much time passes before a 
disconnected load reconnects, and how quickly does it return to its original consumption). Currently, much attention 
is directed toward the tendency of many large loads to disconnect during disturbances. Some large loads have 
internal protection and control systems that will disconnect from the grid during disturbances. For example, some 
data centers may switch to backup power systems after three transient voltage disturbances within one minute as 
observed at certain data centers in the EI load transfer event.1 The intent behind such systems is usually to ensure 
the reliability of the large load’s process (e.g., serving internet traffic) or protect equipment from damage by switching 
to a local backup power source.  

BPS equipment is designed and operated to meet certain ride-through requirements (e.g., Reliability Standard PRC-
024) so that it remains on-line during disturbances and supports the system.31 These requirements are necessary
because disconnecting BPS equipment during a disturbance can worsen the disturbance’s effects and, if enough
equipment disconnects, lead to cascading power outages. At a sufficient scale, the disconnection of load introduces
similar concerns. The tendency of some loads to disconnect during disturbances is not new. However, the scale of
recent load loss events was unexpected and had measurable effects on the BPS. This called into question existing
modeling practices and expectations for loads.

31 Standard PRC-024-3  
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Some large loads have disconnected in large quantities during system disturbances, including the following: 

• ERCOT has seen numerous unexpected reductions in consumption or loss of load during disturbances. The
majority of losses were with PEL at cryptocurrency mining facilities and oil and gas facilities, which reduced
their consumption in response to transmission faults. It was noted that not all facility protections were visible
to ERCOT or included in dynamic models. Analysts lacked necessary single-phase high-resolution data as well.

• In the EI, a transmission fault caused the simultaneous loss of approximately 1,500 MW of voltage-sensitive
load, primarily from data centers. While circuit breakers at the data center substations did not trip, multiple
data centers decreased consumption, switching some of their facility power to backup systems in response
to the transient voltage disturbance. Figure 3.4 shows the loss of data center load in the EI following this
fault. The third spike is the third recloser shot at 19:00:39.21 upon which the load tripped.

Figure 3.4: Data Center Load Trip 

In subsequent sections, stability issues associated with large and sudden load loss are discussed. Ride-through-related 
challenges are a focal point in many discussions as they are already having an observable impact on BPS dynamics, 
but there are other stability risks unrelated to ride-through behavior. Power system instability events are often low-
probability, high-impact events that require proactive mitigation. Therefore, it is essential to consider potential 
stability issues unrelated to ride-through, even if they are not yet observed in operations.  

Frequency Stability 
BPS frequency is maintained at a near-constant value by closely balancing the energy produced by generation 
resources with that demanded by the load and losses in power system equipment. This is achieved on timescales 
varying from seconds to years by different processes. Frequency stability risks are associated with the shortest of 
these timescales and are closely related to operational risks surrounding balancing and reserves. The stability concern 
is that very large and sudden (e.g., within seconds) changes in the demand from large loads might exceed the ability 
of fast-acting generation controls to respond and restore balance between generation and demand. As this capacity 
is exceeded, the frequency deviation will grow larger. Both loads and generation have limits to the frequency 
deviation that they will withstand before tripping off-line, which may cause further frequency deviations. Thus, the 
critical reliability concern is that operators may totally lose their ability to regulate the system frequency and large-
scale power outages might follow. 

When a large load trips, it causes an instantaneous imbalance in load and generation and frequency deviates from 
nominal. For example, according to NERC’s incident review1 on July 10, 2024, a lightning arrestor failure on a 230 kV 
transmission line in the EI led to multiple system faults within 82 seconds. These repeated faults resulted in voltage 
depressions ranging from 0.25 to 0.40 per unit in the affected area. Coinciding with this disturbance, approximately 
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1,500 MW of load was lost, as demonstrated in Figure 3.5—not due to utility disconnection but because of customer-
side protection and controls. This sudden load loss caused frequency to rise to 60.053 Hz before it stabilized back to 
60.0 Hz within four minutes, as seen in Figure 3.6. This incident demonstrates how large-scale load tripping can 
meaningfully affect BPS frequency. Note that the EI is the largest of the interconnections in terms of inertia and 
frequency responsive generation capacity—load loss events of a similar size can cause much larger frequency 
deviations in other interconnections (e.g., a ~235 mHz rise in the ERCOT Interconnection). 

Figure 3.5: System Load Chart1 

Figure 3.6: Frequency Plot for Eastern Interconnection 1,500 MW Large Load Loss/Transfer 
on July 10, 2024 (Provided by University of Tennessee: Knoxville) 
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Generators are prone to damage from overfrequency conditions as an increase in system frequency corresponds to 
an increase in the generator’s mechanical speed as well. For this reason, BPS generators are equipped with 
overfrequency protection. Large load tripping may also result in subsequent generation tripping initiated by 
overfrequency protection. The tripping of generation will aid frequency stability and mitigate overfrequency 
conditions, and so the primary concern is not necessarily that frequency would increase indefinitely. Rather, the 
concern is that the subsequent loss of generation could initiate other reliability issues. Generator overfrequency 
protection is designed to protect generators from damage during extreme disturbances—it is not designed as a 
method for fast frequency control or to prevent blackouts. Thus, generation overfrequency tripping that follows large 
load tripping may cause line overloads, voltage regulation issues, or even a subsequent underfrequency event. All 
these issues have the potential to cause further operation of protection systems. With each protection system 
operation, more BPS equipment is taken out of service, and the possibility for cascading outages grows.  

The known behaviors of large loads indicate that there is the potential for many gigawatts of large load to be lost 
nearly simultaneously, leading to the overfrequency issues discussed previously. There are other ways in which large 
loads could cause frequency stability issues. If many large loads energized at the same time, they could cause 
significant underfrequency events. This could cause other loads to be tripped off-line via underfrequency load-
shedding schemes. If enough large load energizes and is not tripped off-line, the frequency may become low enough 
that generators trip off-line due to underfrequency protection. If this occurs, frequency instability and widespread 
outages are a serious possibility as each generator that trips off-line further reduces the system’s ability to halt the 
decline in frequency.  

Rotor Angle Stability 
Large loads introduce rotor angle stability risks primarily as a result of their potential to cause gigawatt-scale changes 
in BPS real power flows within a few electrical cycles (50 milliseconds in a 60 Hz system). Of the two forms of rotor 
angle stability (transient and small signal), these characteristics are more relevant in the context of transient rotor 
angle stability, which is the primary focus of this section. Rapid changes in real power flows cause synchronous 
generators to experience power swings, wherein generator power outputs oscillate for a time. The greater the change 
in real power flows, the greater the magnitude of the resultant power swings. If the power swings become too large, 
the generators become entirely unable to control their output power or frequency (i.e., they lose synchronism) and 
must be immediately tripped offline or they will be seriously damaged. The portion of the BPS affected by a particular 
loss of synchronism event can vary greatly, and consequences range from the outage of a single plant to the islanding 
of large sections of an interconnection.  

There are several ways in which known large load behaviors can adversely affect rotor angle stability: 

• Exacerbated postfault power swings: BPS faults often cause generators to accelerate rapidly until the fault
is cleared. Postfault, the energy consumed by loads provides much of the “braking” force that eventually
reverses this acceleration and prevents a loss of synchronism. Thus, if large loads trip off-line during the fault
and do not resume consuming energy after the fault is cleared, generators may be unable to halt their
acceleration and rotor angle instability may result. This is shown below in Figure 3.7, where a large load is
tripped in a positive-sequence dynamic stability simulation. Note that multiple generators lose angular
stability in seconds.

• Unexpected violations of stability-related transfer limits: If there is too much electrical distance between
generators and the loads they serve, the generators may lose synchronism. In terms of system requirements,
this manifests as stability-related power transfer limits on transmission lines. This becomes a problem in the
context of large loads because the sudden tripping of many large loads can lead to almost instantaneous
gigawatt-scale shifts in net power exchange for an area. From a stability perspective, the problem is that the
nearby generators, being unable to decrease their real power output quickly enough to account for the loss
of load, will begin transferring real power to loads further away. This can lead to sudden and unexpected
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violations of stability-related transfer limits, in which case the generator(s) near the large loads will lose 
synchronism.32  

• Reduced stability margins due to generator reactive power absorption: Most BPS equipment and most kinds 
of load consume more reactive power than they produce, and BPS generators supply a significant portion of
the BPS’s reactive power needs. Some large loads, in contrast with traditional loads, produce reactive power
(i.e., they are capacitive loads and operate at a leading power factor). This is because the active power
electronics commonly used in LEL operate at roughly unity displacement power factor and are equipped with
filters33 that, while primarily intended to attenuate switching noise and harmonics from the electronics, also
produce reactive power. While this can benefit the BPS by improving voltage regulation and reducing
transmission system losses, it can worsen rotor angle stability. This is because synchronous generators are
more prone to rotor angle instability when absorbing significant amounts of reactive power.34 Unless this
excess reactive power production is accounted for in studies, the available stability margin may be
overestimated, leading to field events where generators become unstable unexpectedly.

Figure 3.7: Simulation Showing Generators Losing Angular Stability Following Nearby Data 
Center Load Trip 

32 M. Peterson, “Data Center Interconnection Studies & Challenges,” presented at the Large Loads Task Force Meeting and Workshop, Apr. 
2025, pp. 53–65. Available: https://www.nerc.com/comm/RSTC/LLTF/LLTF_April_Meeting_&_Technical_Workshop_Presentations_.pdf  
33 Some of these filters are separate devices but some are built into the power electronics themselves (i.e., they would not be visible in a 
single-line diagram). 
34 Absorbing reactive power is achieved by reducing the generator’s internal voltage. This necessitates operating at a higher power transfer 
angle to deliver a given quantity of real power, reducing angular stability margin. 
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The first two issues arise from the ride-through issues discussed previously. The third arises from the unusually high 
penetration of active power electronics in large loads. In all three cases, shortcomings in stability models are the 
primary source of risk. All three issues relate to the unique properties of large loads, which may not be captured in 
existing models or studies. Stability issues cannot be reliably avoided if they cannot be identified, and models and 
studies are an essential tool for identifying reliability issues.  

Rotor angle stability risks are especially relevant for new generation plants being sited near large loads. In some cases, 
the siting of new generation near large loads is motivated by a need to defer or avoid transmission system upgrades. 
The same transmission constraints that prevented the large loads from being served by existing generation are likely 
to adversely affect the generation plant’s ability to maintain synchronism with the rest of the BPS. 

Apart from risks related to transient rotor angle stability, there does exist the possibility for large loads to affect small-
signal rotor stability. Small-signal rotor angle stability problems relate to the generators’ ability to successfully damp 
out small power swings and is the main form of stability that power system stabilizers (PSS) are designed to address. 
Just as active power electronics devices such as STATCOMs may be used to intentionally act as PSS and improve the 
damping of power swings, it is possible that the active electronics present in large loads might unintentionally lessen 
the damping of power swings. The risk of this depends highly on the control design of the active power electronics 
used in large loads. These can vary significantly by vendor and their inner workings are often protected intellectual 
property. The risk of small-signal rotor angle stability issues involving a large load are higher if the load is connecting 
at a location where power swings are more poorly damped.  

Voltage Stability 
Large loads can affect voltage response and stability, with possible impact on transmission and generation elements, 
including tripping. While low voltage is generally the focus for voltage collapse, overvoltage issues could result in 
instability; this has occurred on at least one system.35 

Transient (Short-Term) Voltage Stability 
Transient voltage stability refers to the ability of the BPS to support system voltages by maintaining adequate dynamic 
reactive power support following large disturbances. Typically, this time frame captures up to 30 seconds after the 
disturbance. The ramp rate, peak power consumption, and voltage sensitivity are all major factors in the transient 
time frame of voltage stability. The larger and faster the difference in real and reactive power consumption is during 
the transient time frame, the greater the risk to the BPS voltage stability. This could be brought on by a load rapidly 
ramping up or down. Additionally, this rapid change in power demand could be caused by a planned or unplanned 
instantaneous tripping of the load. Loads with more sensitivity to low or high voltages will carry increased risk of 
sudden trips, which can lead to voltage instability.  

As demonstrated by an ERCOT voltage stability study,36 risks to BPS voltage stability may occur if enough load trips 
off-line in response to faults. The primary characteristic of large loads that cause this risk is ride-through behavior. As 
shown in the NERC Incident Review on Simultaneous Voltage-Sensitive Load Reductions,1 certain fault conditions can 
cause many electrically close loads to trip or reduce demand.  

Mid-Term Voltage Stability 
Mid-term voltage stability refers to the ability of the BPS to transition from the transient time frame (less than 30 
seconds) to the multiple-minute time frame during which system load and generator response should have stabilized. 
During this period, numerous factors are in play. Voltage instability arises in this time frame when system reactive 
demands cannot be met by dynamic and static reactive resources with the applied control schemes (e.g., automatic 

35 T. Van Cutsem and R. Mailhot, “Validation of a Fast Voltage Stability Analysis Method on the Hydro-Quebec System,” IEEE Trans. on Power 
Systems, Vol. 12, No. 1, pp. 282-292, February 1997. 
36 ERCOT, “Load Loss Threshold Analysis”, presented at the ERCOT Large Load Working Group (LLWG) Meeting, May 2025. [Online]. Available: 
https://www.ercot.com/files/docs/2025/05/19/Large_Load_Loss_Analysis_051625_LLWG.pptx  
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generator controls, dynamic reactive resource control, controlled shunt devices, and on-load tap changers) and 
unacceptably low voltage or voltage collapse ensues. Large loads may pose a risk to the mid-term voltage stability of 
the BPS depending on their ramping behavior, peak load, and overall variability. 

Steady State (Long-Term) Voltage Stability 
Long-term voltage stability refers to the system’s ability to maintain steady voltages once a new operating state is 
reached, typically well beyond the transient time frame. The magnitude of increase and decrease of real and reactive 
power informs the amount of risk to voltage stability. The larger the magnitude in change, the greater the risk of 
steady-state voltage instability. Large loads with the largest peaks and troughs in demand may affect the long-term 
voltage stability of the system more as compared to smaller loads or less variable loads. 

Resonance- and Converter-Driven Stability 
The risks associated with large loads and both resonance- and converter-driven stability have many facets in common, 
and they are discussed together here to avoid unneeded repetition. Both kinds of stability risk involve the closed-
loop controls used in large load electronics interacting with other power system equipment. Any closed loop control 
has limitations regarding the kinds of signals to which it can respond effectively, and the deployment of power 
electronics in large loads may uncover limitations that were of little or no consequence when the same electronics 
were used in smaller quantities and for different applications. 

For resonance stability, the concern is that large loads will significantly decrease the damping of resonances, or 
oscillatory modes, in the BPS. These resonances may be electrical (e.g., those introduced by series-compensated 
transmission lines), mechanical (e.g., turbine torsional modes). Whenever a disturbance occurs in the grid, some 
oscillation occurs at these resonant frequencies. When the system is stable, the energy associated with the oscillation 
is absorbed by a mix of generators, loads, and power system equipment, and the oscillation quickly decreases in 
amplitude. In the context of resonance stability, the concern is that the controls in the large load’s electronics will 
respond by supplying energy to the oscillation, instead of absorbing it. Depending on how much energy the large load 
contributes, the oscillation may increase in duration or even begin to grow in amplitude over time (i.e., the system 
will become unstable).  

The term “converter-driven stability” was introduced to categorize some stability problems that are associated with 
converter-interfaced generation but not with traditional synchronous generation. Many of the active power 
electronics devices used in large loads are capable of exhibiting the same converter-driven stability problems as 
converter-interfaced generation. Converter-driven stability problems can involve interactions between different 
power electronics and, given the large variety of power electronics designs in use, the possible behaviors and 
scenarios are many. One form of converter-driven stability that has significantly impacted grid reliability before is 
weak system stability, an issue associated with the phase-locked loops used by many active power electronics 
(including those used in large loads). Such controls can become unstable at low short-circuit ratios (e.g., 2 or less). In 
2019, an 800 MW offshore wind plant in Great Britain experienced a weak grid instability issue and tripped offline,37 
eventually contributing to an outage affecting over 1 million customers.38  

Regardless of whether resonance- or converter-driven stability is involved, the potential for the large loads to cause 
issues is primarily determined by the control algorithms used in the active power electronics. This introduces the 
same challenge as that associated with small signal rotor angle stability—control algorithms in power electronics vary 
significantly by make and model, and the control details needed to accurately model the device’s potential to interact 

37 Y. Cheng et al., "Real-World Subsynchronous Oscillation Events in Power Grids With High Penetrations of Inverter-Based Resources," in IEEE 
Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 316-330, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2022.3161418. 
38 Energy Emergencies Executive Committee, “GB POWER SYSTEM DISRUPTION – 9 AUGUST 2019,” Department for Business, Energy, and 
Industrial Strategy, Sep. 2019. Available: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/836626/20191003_E3C_Interim_Repor
t_into_GB_Power_Disruption.pdf  
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with grid dynamics are usually protected intellectual property. That said, some risk factors relevant in the case of 
known stability issues may be relevant for large loads as well. 

Some trends from known converter-driven and resonance stability issues might indicate which large loads are at a 
higher risk of being involved in similar problems. Broadly speaking, the resonance and converter-driven stability 
issues are more common when a large concentration of power electronics devices is located close to a generation 
plant (traditional or inverter-based), series compensated line, or other large concentration of power electronics 
devices (e.g., a STATCOM or HVdc line). The stability issues are usually most prominent when the components 
involved are more weakly coupled with the rest of the BPS (e.g., they are connected through only a single transmission 
line). This tends to correspond to a low short-circuit ratio (relative to the size of the large load). 

Forced Oscillations 
In the context of resonant stability, the concern was that the large load’s power electronics cause existing oscillatory 
modes in the power system to become less damped and potentially unstable. In such cases, the large load is not the 
source of the oscillation—it is responding to an oscillation that is a natural result of the power system’s dynamics. 
However, there are also cases where large loads can be a source of oscillations and introduce related reliability risks. 
In such cases, where the large load acts as a relatively fixed source of an oscillatory signal (e.g., voltage magnitude, 
real power), the load is producing a forced oscillation.39 

Broadly speaking, the reliability risks associated with forced oscillations are not always well defined. In some cases, 
they may cause accelerated aging of BPS equipment (generators in particular) or the operation of protection systems 
(especially those designed to detect unstable oscillations). In such situations, the concerns generally arise because 
the frequency of the forced oscillation is the same as that of an existing oscillatory mode in the power system. There 
are some known risks in such cases, which will be the focus of this section. 

If the forced oscillation does not happen to be near the frequency of any known oscillatory modes, it becomes difficult 
to define specific reliability risks. That said, unexpected interactions involving oscillations have been responsible for 
well-known reliability issues, such as the Mohave generator shaft failures of the 1970s (caused by subsynchronous 
resonance, a kind of resonance stability problem) or the 1996 blackouts in the Western Interconnection (which 
involved an unstable interarea oscillation). The BPS was not designed to operate with large and persistent 
subsynchronous oscillations, and their presence heightens the risk of unintended interactions that could result in 
power outages and/or BPS equipment damage. 

Some large loads can produce forced oscillations at frequencies below 60 Hz (i.e., subsynchronous frequencies). 
These oscillations can occur either as a natural byproduct of the load’s end use or as the result of unexpected control 
interactions (i.e., load equipment is not behaving as designed/intended). AI data centers can have load profiles that 
are periodic, repetitive, and sustained in nature (see Figure 3.8). More traditional large loads, such as EAFs, can also 
exhibit sustained subsynchronous oscillations as a natural byproduct of the arcing process.   

39 Energy Systems Integration Group’s Stability Task Force, “Diagnosis and Mitigation of Observed Oscillations in IBR-Dominant Power 
Systems,” Energy Systems Integration Group, Aug. 2024. Available: https://www.esig.energy/wp-content/uploads/2024/08/ESIG-Oscillations-
Guide-2024.pdf   
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Figure 3.8: Example AI Data Center Load Profile During Training Over Two Minutes (Top) and 
in a Five-Second Period (Bottom) 

Forced oscillations can also arise from unintended control issues involving large load equipment. In 2023, a large data 
center in the Midwest produced forced oscillations unexpectedly. A 1 Hz forced oscillation occurred when a natural 
frequency was stimulated by periodic forcing of a slower frequency (see Figure 3.9). The system was inadvertently 
perturbed at one-second intervals by active power electronics at a data center. Each perturbation resulted in a 
relatively well-damped 11 Hz ringdown.40 

40 L. Zhu, E. Farantatos, and L. Chen, “Sub-Synchronous Oscillation Detection and Analysis – Dominion Case Study,” presented at the Sub-
Synchronous Oscillations (SSO) Workshop, Accessed: Jun. 07, 2025. [Online]. Available: https://www.epri.com/events/539b60d7-57da-4252-
9968-fb1754ee3b66  
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Figure 3.9: Field Measurement of Forced Oscillations Occurring at 1 Hz40 

Forced oscillations that occur at modal frequencies present a heightened reliability risk (compared to forced 
oscillations at other frequencies) because they propagate more effectively—either across the BPS or into specific 
components such as the blades or shafts of large turbines. 

Forced oscillations at interarea modal frequencies can affect an entire interconnection. In 2019, a steam turbine in 
Florida created a forced oscillation with an amplitude of 200 MW and a frequency of 0.25 Hz.41 The EI has an inter-
area mode with a frequency of roughly 0.25 Hz, and this mode is excitable from the Florida region.42 Because of this 
mode, the oscillation spread far across the EI, and oscillations at large as 50 MW were observed in New England. The 
oscillation persisted for 18 minutes and no outages or damage were reported. However, if the oscillation were larger 
in magnitude, it may have affected a larger portion of the EI. Depending on the location where the large load is 
connected and frequency of oscillations it produces, forced oscillations produced by a large load could interact with 
interarea modes in much the same way and pose risks for a large portion of the interconnection they are connected 
to.  

Forced oscillations at the torsional modal frequencies of a turbine-generating units (steam and gas turbines, 
specifically) can cause persistent, large torque pulsations (e.g., 30% peak-to-peak) and fatigue the turbine, aging it 
more rapidly. As an example, Figure 3.10 illustrates the torques produced in a steam turbine by the acceptance of 
two different prospective EAF loads.43 In the left-hand plot, the EAF characteristic (not shown) does contain significant 
oscillations, but these occur at frequencies other than the torsional frequencies of the turbine-generating units. 
Consequently, these oscillations do not propagate very effectively into the turbine and generate little torque ripple 
beyond an initial transient. In the right-hand plot, however, the EAF’s oscillations correspond to one of the turbine-
generator’s modal frequencies and significant torque pulsations are apparent, even in steady-state. 

41 NERC, “Eastern Interconnection Oscillation Disturbance Forced Oscillation Event,” NERC, Jan. 2019. Available: 
https://www.nerc.com/pa/rrm/ea/Documents/January_11_Oscillation_Event_Report.pdf  
42 Interarea modes are generally most excitable from locations near the edges of the interconnection and less excitable from regions near the 
center. 
43 Torsional Resonance Identification in Turbine-Generator Shaft Due to the Operation of Electric Arc Furnaces at Steel Mills in Bangladesh 
Power System 

Case ET-2025-0184
Schedule 12
Page 38 of 49

https://www.nerc.com/pa/rrm/ea/Documents/January_11_Oscillation_Event_Report.pdf
https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10309908
https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10309908


Chapter 3: Risks to the Bulk Power System 

NERC | Characterization and Risks of Emerging Large Loads | July 2025 
32 

Figure 3.10: Torques Produced in a Steam Turbine for EAF Loads That Do Not (Left) and Do 
(Right) Contain Frequency Content at the Steam Turbine’s Torsional Modal Frequency 

As with resonance and converter-driven stability, the risks associated with forced oscillations from large loads are 
higher when the large load is located near a kind of device known to participate in stability problems, as well as when 
the large load’s short-circuit ratio is low. The same list of devices (generators, capacitors, concentrations of power 
electronics) is relevant. Forced oscillations involving regional or interarea modes are a special case; studies or 
measurements must be used to identify the excitability of the modes at buses throughout the BPS. Risks associated 
with forced oscillations are higher at buses where modes are more excitable,44 and modes with lower damping 
coefficients are more likely to introduce reliability issues if excited. 

In the Dominion system, oscillations have been seen arising from the interaction of data centers’ UPS input units.45 
These oscillations could also interact with nearby inverter-based resources and complicate system stability.

Power Quality 
Depending on the operating performance, large loads can have relatively low energy consumption while idling and 
then have sudden demand spikes when expected to operate. The extensive use of power electronics-based devices 
could make data centers a significant source of harmonics, unless filtering is designed to address those harmonics. 
During the transition to these higher-power pulses, the system may experience even higher harmonic distortions, 
voltage fluctuations causing flicker (visible, frequent changes in the brightness of lights), unbalances, or general 
power quality issues.  

Harmonics 
Traditional large industrial loads are known to be a key source of harmonic current injections into utility systems. 
EAFs employ power-electronic-rich devices such as rectifiers and variable speed drives, which are unbalanced and 
variable loads. This can lead to significant harmonic current injections, as illustrated in the example harmonic 
spectrum for an EAF in Table 3.1. In addition, inter-harmonics from these loads have the potential to excite torsional 
modes of nearby fossil and nuclear generation, which can damage turbine shafts.  

44 Western Interconnection Modes Review Group, “Modes of Inter-Area Power Oscillations in the Western Interconnection,” WECC, 2021. 
Accessed: Jun. 09, 2025. [Online]. Available: https://www.wecc.org/sites/default/files/documents/meeting/2024/Modes%20of%20Inter-
Area%20Power%20Oscillations%20in%20the%20WI.pdf   
45 Mishra, Chetan & Vanfretti, Luigi & Jr, Jaime & Purcell, T & Jones, Kevin. (2025). Understanding the Inception of 14.7 Hz Oscillations 
Emerging from a Data Center. 10.13140/RG.2.2.19971.82720. Available: 
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/389098360_Understanding_the_Inception_of_147_Hz_Oscillations_Emerging_from_a_Data_Cen
ter  
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Table 3.1: Example Harmonic Spectrum of an EAF 
Harmonic Order Magnitude (% of Fundamental) 

2 8.9 

3 5.7 

4 3.0 

5 3.7 

7 2.1 

Large loads such as data centers are a source of harmonics due to extensive usage of power electronics in both their 
IT (e.g., UPS, power supplies) and cooling (variable speed drives) components. Figure 3.11 illustrates the excessive 
voltage harmonics distortion caused by a data center facility and the impact of a harmonic mitigation solution. As 
shown in the figure, voltage distortion was greatly reduced once harmonic mitigation measures were implemented 
for the system. 

Figure 3.11: Voltage Distortion Before and After Harmonic Correction for a Data Center 
Facility 

Some other large loads may have a variable frequency spectrum that must be accommodated for multiple operating 
scenarios. Figure 3.12 provides the harmonic spectrum of a medium-frequency induction furnace (MFIF) for both 
starting and normal operations. Frequency spectrums will often change depending on factors including the operating 
mode, system configuration, and capacitor switching. 
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Figure 3.12: MFIF Current Spectrum for Starting and Normal Operation 

Voltage Fluctuations 
Traditionally, persistent voltage fluctuations resulting in excessive flicker have been a concern with large industrial 
loads with fluctuating power demand, such as EAFs and welders. Figure 3.13 shows an example demand profile 
illustrating high variability in power demand of an EAF.  

Figure 3.13: Load Profile of an Electric Arc Furnace 

Some new large electric loads, such as cryptocurrency miners and AI data centers, also have the potential to introduce 
significant voltage fluctuations to the supply system. This can be attributed to the significant variation in the load 
profile of these loads. An example variable load profile of an AI data center is shown in Figure 3.14. This can be an 
issue, for example, when these loads are concentrated in regions where background flicker is already high (i.e., low 
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system margin) and these new loads contribute to push the overall flicker above the acceptable values. Figure 3.15 
shows an example of a data center load pulse where the doubling of the load caused voltage distortion and flicker 
issues for those connected to the facility.  

Figure 3.14: AI Training Load Profile Example 

Figure 3.15: Data Center Load Pulse (Top: Voltage; Bottom: Line Current) 
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Voltage Sags and Transients 
Voltage sags associated with normal system fault clearing have been known to result in tripping of large load facilities. 
In addition, transient events associated with capacitor or reactor switching in power systems have also been known 
to result in unnecessary tripping of large loads, resulting in significant system impact.  

Physical and Cyber Security Risks 
Cyber Security 
This section focuses on theoretical situations and the likelihood of these sorts of attacks are not explored in this 
paper. The primary cyber security risks to BPS reliability from large loads are bad-actor control of large load demand 
(e.g. tripping or rapid ramping) and loss of critical communications between a large load and the utility.  

It has been shown that some of the latest large loads may exceed 1 GW at a single site. Bad-actor control of a single 
site that large could affect BPS reliability. If a bad actor has control of the large load, they may be able to control the 
demand. The risks associated with fast ramping and sudden tripping of large loads are discussed in prior sections of 
the paper (e.g. Operations/Balancing and Stability). 

Loss of communication between the large load and utility could cause similar issues to bad-actor control of the load. 
If the utility loses visibility of the large load or communications with the large load operators, it could negatively 
impact operations, balancing, and stability.  

Load-Shedding Programs and System Restoration 

Manual Load-Shed Obligation Impacts 
TOs and TOPs are required to maintain load-shed and under-frequency load shed (UFLS) programs. As large loads are 
integrated to the system, they may add to the owner’s UFLS obligation, eventually reaching a point where the owner 
must shed all its residential load but still cannot meet load-shed obligations. Tripping the large load could shed more 
load than intended, risking the stability of the system. 

Automatic Under-Frequency Load-Shedding Programs 
UFLS programs are the last line of defense for BPS reliability. If frequency declines below preset thresholds, and 
Transmission Owners have exhausted all preplanned manual load shedding options (i.e., rotating blackout), UFLS 
programs automatically shed load to arrest the frequency decline and stabilize the system.  

Although the PRC-006-5 automatic UFLS standard calls for having a certain amount of load under automatic control 
to be shed, the rapid addition of large loads makes it even more important to ensure that the automatic UFLS 
programs are up to date and can address the presence of the new large loads on the system. The current procedure 
of evaluating UFLS programs every five years may not be often enough. These large loads present a risk that the local 
distribution system may not contain enough load to cover the UFLS requirements. TOs may need to start including 
load at the transmission system to meet the requirements of PRC-006. 

The functionality of this “last-resort system preservation” program is assessed through studies that identify the 
electrical islands that may be formed under simulated conditions. The studies are used to establish the parameters 
of the UFLS entity automatic UFLS programs as required by the standard.  

System Restoration 
System restoration (blackstart) is the worst-case scenario for everyone who relies on the electric grid, especially for 
system operators who must restore the grid as quickly and safely as possible. Fortunately, system operators have 
existing procedures and train annually for this scenario.  
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Blackstart is an iterative process that relies on either starting a blackstart resource or building out from intact islands 
to re-energize transmission lines and restore load while maintaining frequency and voltage within acceptable limits. 
When starting from blackstart resources, transmission lines and loads are brought online iteratively, creating a small 
electrical island. Multiple islands are gradually connected until the entire grid is re-established. Appropriate load 
pickup is critical to successful restoration from a blackstart resource because small islands are more sensitive to small 
changes creating larger swings in voltage and frequency. It is crucial to consider the effects of cold load pickup during 
this process. If frequency swings too low during the load pickup, it could cause the blackstart resource or other 
generators to trip.  The blackstart resource and other generators should be dispatched near the middle of their real 
power capability range to allow room to increase or decrease generation to control frequency. Additionally, high 
voltages could also lead to generators tripping, causing the island to collapse. A summarized example blackstart 
procedure is listed below. 

1. First, small amounts of load (10–15 MW) are restored in a particular island.

2. As islands are stabilized (more transmission lines, more load, more units connected in the same island), the
operator reviews the feasibility of connecting two islands together.

3. If connection is successful, more transmission lines, load, and units are added to the now-growing island. If
not, the smaller islands must be rebuilt.

4. An island may black out even prior to connecting with another island. The most likely cause in those cases is
the addition of too much load at one time—a distinct possibility in the world of new large loads.

System operators prioritize the restoration of loads based on their function, size, and location. Loads are restored in 
blocks that are limited by the size of the blackstart generator on isochronous control and, eventually, constant 
frequency control.  

Two other load characteristics can affect the system restoration process as loads are restored: segmentation and 
demand variability. In the case of large loads, the total load of a customer may need to be portioned into smaller, 
manageable and predictable segments for restoration. A lack of clear, pre-determined segmentation agreed between 
load customer and TSP during the restoration state can cause frequency decline or voltage collapse. This can trigger 
UFLS and crash the island or create the need for load shed. The same is true when a restored load increases its 
demand without system operators’ instruction.  

Typically, the system operator has had finer control of load segmentation on the distribution and transmission 
system. However, large loads with internal segmentation raise the risk of restoring too much load too fast. 
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Chapter 4: Conclusion 

As emerging large loads seek to swiftly interconnect to the BPS, they pose new risks to the BPS. Many current large 
load constructs are based on transmission facility ratings with no additional accounting for the potential impact that 
large loads may have on the BPS. If large loads are defined by a single number, many in the sector would choose 50 
or 75 MW. However, additional characteristics should be considered in any definition of large loads. This white paper 
shows that in addition to peak demand, many other characteristics of emerging large loads affect their impact on BPS 
reliability. These characteristics include fast interconnection timelines, demand profile, load predictability, ramp rate, 
PELs, voltage sensitivity, and internal segmentation. In addition to the characteristics of the load, the system 
characteristics also affect what a “large load” means. Frequency stability depends heavily upon interconnection-wide 
properties like inertia and on-line generation. These interconnection-wide characteristics vary greatly in North 
America. Additionally, risks like voltage instability may be more dependent on local system properties, like available 
reactive power from nearby equipment.  

Large loads pose risks in both the planning and operations horizons. Their quick interconnection timelines and large 
peak demands drive generation and transmission adequacy risks. The fast ramp rates and variability of the loads 
could exhaust reserves for balancing and contribute to voltage and frequency instability. If system planners and 
operators lack accurate dynamic models, they may be unable to predict ride-through and system behaviors during 
events. Much of the PEL load can contribute to harmonics and voltage fluctuations. Large loads like data centers can 
also be susceptible to cyber-attacks that could trigger load ramps. Additionally, the rapid pace of load integration 
with large loads’ magnitude could negatively impact system resilience. Large loads must be considered in load-shed 
obligations, UFLS program design, and blackstart restoration.  

To understand how these risks align with the unique characteristics of large loads discussed in this white paper, see 
Appendix B: Comparison of Characteristics and Risks. 

Given the multitude of risks posed by large loads, it is recommended that the risks be prioritized in the order shown 
across the following three tables. NERC’s Framework to Address Known and Emerging Reliability and Security Risks 
states that prioritization of risks is accomplished through analysis of their exposure, scope, and duration as well as 
impact and likelihood.  

High-Priority Risks 
Long-Term Planning Resource Adequacy 

Operations/Balancing Balancing and Reserves 

Stability 

Ride-through 
Voltage Stability 
Angular Stability 
Oscillations 
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Medium-Priority Risks 

Operations/Balancing 

Short-Term Demand 
Forecasting 
Lack of Real-Time 
Coordination 

Long-Term Planning Demand Forecasting 
Transmission Adequacy 

Stability Frequency Stability 
Security Risks Cyber Security 

Load Shedding Programs & 
System Restoration 

Manual Load-Shed 
Obligations 
Automatic UFLS Programs 

Low-Priority Risks 

Power Quality Harmonics 
Voltage Fluctuations 

Load Shedding Programs & 
System Restoration System Restoration 

Finally, NERC would like to formally thank all the industry experts, from utilities, regulators, national labs, government 
agencies, and data center developers/operators/owners, who contributed to this white paper. The names of 
individual contributors and their organizations are provided in Acknowledgements.
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Appendix A: Large Load Construct Data 

Table A.1: Summary of Large Load Constructs 
Region/Entity Threshold Rationale Classification 

ERCOT 75 MW Above 75 MW, a transmission upgrade is 
likely needed to serve the full load. 

Peak Demand 

NYISO 10 MW at 115kV or 
above, or 80 MW below 
115kV 

These loads could impact the New York 
state transmission system and need to be 
evaluated to determine their 
responsibility for upgrades required to 
reliably interconnect to the NY State 
Transmission System. 

Peak Demand and Voltage 
Level 

Dominion 100 MW Above 100 MW, a ring bus configuration 
is needed per Facility Interconnection 
Requirements. 

Peak Demand 

Grant PUD 2 MVA for large, and 40 
MVA 

2 MVA is the largest secondary service 
transformer and 40 MVA is the largest 
transformer size available and requires 
additional or new substation work. 
Above 40 MVA may require transmission 
service. 

Peak Demand 

Portland General 
Electric 

1 MW, 30 MW The primary drivers are rate and cost 
allocation. At 1 MW or greater, there can 
potentially be an impact on feeder 
mainline or substation vs. a simple line 
extension for smaller load. Load at 30 
MW aligns with the typical distribution 
substation transformer loading criteria. 

Peak Demand 

PacifiCorp 1 MW Currently driven by tariffs. Peak Demand 

SRP 10 MW, 150 MW At 10 MW or greater a dedicated 
substation off of 69 kV system is 
required. At 150 MW or above, a 230 kV 
connection is needed.  

Peak Demand 
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Appendix B: Comparison of Characteristics and Risks 

Table B.1 shows a mapping of potential large load characteristics to the risk that it causes or is related to. Large loads 
can be categorized, as shown in Chapter 2. It should be noted that each large load may have a unique mix of 
characteristics. Additionally, each characteristic may have different thresholds for causing risks depending on the 
system and local area it connects to.  

Table B.1: Large Load Characteristics and Risks Mapping 

Risks 

Characteristics 

Peak 
Demand 

Fast 
Interconnection 

Timelines 

Demand 
Profile 

Load 
Predictability 

Ramp 
Rate 

Load 
Type 
(PEL) 

Voltage 
Sensitivity 

(Ride-
through) 

Inaccurate 
Dynamic 
Models 

Internal 
Segmentation 

Inaccurate 
Long-Term 
Forecasts 

X X X 

Steady State 
Thermal and 
Voltage 
Violation 

X  X  X  X X 

Insufficient 
Generation 
Adequacy 

X X X 

Inaccurate 
Short-Term 
Forecasts 

X X X X X 

Balancing 
Reserves 
Shortage 

X X X X X X 

Voltage 
Instability X X X X X X 
Frequency 
Instability X X X X 
Oscillations X X X X 
Harmonics X X 
Insufficient 
UFLS 
Procurement 

X X X 

Insufficient 
Load Shed 
Obligations 

X X X 

Loss of 
Blackstart 
Islands 

X X X 
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FAC Issues and Recommendations 

When a new LLCS customer comes onto the system it will begin paying for every kWh of 

energy it consumes.  Simultaneously, Ameren Missouri will reflect additional energy cost in the 

its FAC.  While required FERC netting may result in this additional load appearing as an increase 

to expense or as a decrease to revenue in any given accumulation period filing, the reality is that 

the simple act of selling more energy to retail customers results in Ameren Missouri transacting 

more energy purchases through the FAC.  This is applicable to the Day Ahead market, the Real 

Time market, the ancillary services market, and for various MISO schedules which are assessed 

to Ameren Missouri based on metrics like the load-ratio share, or various measures of demand. 

Adding a 500 MW LLCS customer with an 85% load factor on the FAC, will generate 

about $143.6 million in additional rate revenue.   

Using a plug value of $27.50 per MWh for all expenses the customer causes that are included in 

the FAC, Staff has reviewed the approximate annual impact of the energy to serve that customer 

on the FAC.  Annually, Ameren Missouri will receive $126,262,026 in revenue in excess of cost 

of service, through the operation of the FAC:1 

Depending on the actual size of the LLCS customer and the wholesale cost of energy in 

the future, Ameren Missouri will recover substantial portions of the LLCS customer’s cost of 

energy through the FAC, and fully recover that cost of energy through LLCS rates.  

1 This is on an annual basis, for illustration. 

MW:

LPS Load Factor:

Customer Charge 412.66$      12 4,952$     

LIPP 291.99$      12 3,504$     

Energy Charge - Summer 0.04060$       1,241,000,000    50,384,600$      

Energy Charge -  Winter 0.03710$       2,482,000,000    92,082,200$      

Demand Charge - Summer 23.90$      2000 47,800$      

Demand Charge - Winter 10.63$      4000 42,520$      

142,565,576$      

0.03829$       Average $/kWh:

500

85%

Revenue:

LLCS Revenue under LPS Rates 142,565,576$      

LLCS Cost of Service (102,382,500)$     

FAC Revenue 86,078,950$      

Retained by Ameren 126,262,026$      
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To mitigate this excessive recovery, in the event that the Commission does not order Staff’s 

primary recommendations as contained in the Report, Staff recommends that in a future rate case 

an approach similar to the historic “N Factor,” be implemented, to operate in reverse.  This would 

be removed  from the FAC the value of the energy required by the new customers, which would 

limit the overall overrecovery.  This mechanism should remain in place for each new LLCS 

customer until that customer hits its full load as recognized in a rate case, and will not account for 

normal deviations in LLCS customer load that occur after that time.  An example calculation is 

provided below: 

Staff Witness: Sarah L.K. Lange 

Staff acknowledges a reverse effect as well if an LLCS customer leaves the system and 

reduces Ameren Missouri’s load after that customer has been recognized in base rates and the FAC 

base factor. Ameren Missouri would then no longer incur the wholesale energy and transmission 

expense associated with service to that customer. In this case, it would be reasonable to make an 

adjustment so that other customers do not unreasonably benefit from the significant reduction in 

wholesale energy expense that results. This is a mechanism similar to the “N Factor” that was 

utilized in the Ameren Missouri FAC associated with its service to Noranda.2  

It is Staff’s understanding that FAC tariff sheets cannot be changed outside of a general 

rate case and Ameren Missouri witness Steve Wills also recognizes this in his direct testimony.3 

2 In Case No. ER-2016-0130, on January 12, 2016, the Signatories filed a Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement 
under which they agreed that an amount in dispute arising from the calculation of an adjustment triggered by Noranda 
Aluminum, Inc.’s (“Noranda”) load changes (an adjustment commonly referred to as the “N Factor”) would not be 
included in the Fuel Adjustment Rate (“FAR”) called for by the Company’s FAC. An adjustment is triggered if the 
actual metered kWh sales for either Service Classification 13(M) or 12(M) is equal to or greater than 40,000,000 kWh 
(the normalized monthly kWh billing determinant that was established in Case No. ER-2014-0258). 
3 Direct Testimony of Ameren witness Steve Wills, page 51, line 13 through page 52, line 2. 

This is what would happen without 

a "Reverse N Factor"

This is what would happen with a 

"Reverse N Factor"

No Adjustment With Adjustment

BF 0.0140$       0.0140$         

Annualized Total kWh 28,653,410,908   28,653,410,908    

Thisis the kWh that was considered in the rate case before the 

large customer started using energy

Total Co NBEC 399,906,105$        399,906,105$      

ANEC 502,288,605$        502,288,605$      

ANEC-B 102,382,500$        102,382,500$      

LLCS Adjustment 50,421,830$        

(ANEC - B)  - LLCS Adjustment 102,382,500$        51,960,670$        

Sharing 0.95 0.95

FPA 97,263,375$       49,362,637$        

New Missouri NSI 32,376,410,908   32,376,410,908    

This is the kWh going forward, after the large customer is 

using energy

FAR 0.003004143 0.001524648

Excessive Recovery % 95.00% 48.21%

 Approximation of Calculations made 

in rate case 

 Approximation of the Calculations 

made when a New FAC rate is made, 

but this is shown for an annual basis 

and without all details just for the 

illustration 
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Therefore, as an alternative to Staff’s primary recommendation contained in the Report, Staff 

recommends that the FAC LLCS adjustments be incorporated in the FAC tariff sheet and agreed 

to by the parties to take place in the next general rate case(s). Until then, however, the LLCS 

adjustments should be tracked and recorded as a regulatory asset or liability until the next rate 

case(s). This is specified in the tariff provision Revenue Treatment, part d.  

To calculate this adjustment, the following information should be retained: 

1. Actual hourly kWh for each LLCS customer,

2. Actual hourly locational marginal prices for load.  If individual load nodes are
developed for each customer, those values should be utilized. Otherwise, the
applicable Ameren Missouri weighted load node values should be used,

3. Actual monthly values of other expenses included in the FAC, such as
transmission expenses, which vary with Ameren Missouri’s total Missouri
jurisdictional load or peak demand.

Staff Witness: Brooke Mastrogiannis  

Charges for Day Ahead Energy Expense 

If the Commission does not accept Staff’s recommendations to offer a risk-based energy charge 
with an actual cost-of-service voluntary option, Staff recommends time-based energy charges. 

Staff recommends time-based energy charges for several reasons: 

1. It most clearly relates revenue responsibility and cost causation, if actual expenses are
not used, as described above.

2. While Staff’s recommended rates are cost-based and are not intended to drive
behavioral changes, these rates do not encourage consumption at times when energy
costs are high, and do not discourage consumption at times when energy costs are low.

3. It encourages, but does not require, shifting energy consumption to periods when
energy costs are low, and away from periods when energy costs are high.  For
customers with variable loads related to manufacturing or metallurgy, extensive energy
use can be targeted to times with lower rates to the extent the customer chooses.  Some
customers may find thermal energy storage to be cost-effective.

4. If an LLCS customer has a perfect load factor, they will not be harmed.  If an LLCS
customer has usage peaks which coincide with times of low energy prices, they will
experience a lower bill than if on a flat rate; and if an LLCS customer has usage peaks
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which coincide with times of high energy prices, they will experience a higher bill than 
if on a flat rate. 

5. Times of high energy prices generally coincide with times of high generation and
transmission demand.  Times of low energy prices generally coincide with times of
system under-utilization.

The historic annual average around-the-clock Day Ahead LMPs for Ameren Missouri as 
around-the-clock seasonal averages for each year are provided below: 

To develop reasonable energy rates for this case, Staff next adjusted these values to 2025, 

using a 2% annual inflation factor. 

Staff next found “Average 1,” based on excluding the minimum and maximum value for 

each season from the simple average. 

Summer Fall Winter Spring

2024 30.76$    26.20$    35.83$    24.24$    

2023 33.55$    28.25$    30.19$    26.14$    

2022 88.75$    58.68$    49.57$    56.61$    

2021 37.67$    45.45$    40.49$    25.18$    

2020 22.81$    21.66$    21.14$    18.62$    

2019 23.92$    23.70$    24.49$    26.10$    

2018 28.59$    31.89$    29.60$    25.00$    

2017 27.76$    31.02$    28.28$    28.47$    

2016 27.43$    27.77$    23.69$    17.95$    

Ameren

Raw Averages

Summer Fall Winter Spring

2024 30.76$    26.20$    35.83$    24.24$    

2023 34.89$    29.38$    31.40$    27.19$    

2022 94.07$    62.20$    52.54$    60.01$    

2021 40.69$    49.08$    43.73$    27.19$    

2020 25.09$    23.82$    23.25$    20.49$    

2019 26.79$    26.55$    27.43$    29.23$    

2018 32.59$    36.36$    33.74$    28.50$    

2017 32.21$    35.98$    32.81$    33.02$    

2016 32.36$    32.77$    27.95$    21.18$    

Inflation Adjusted

Ameren
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Staff then found 75% of the simple average, and 125% of the simple average to filter outlier 

prices: 

Where a price fell outside of this range, Staff replaced the actual price with the 75% or 

125% value, as applicable: 

The Seasonal Average calculations are set out below, with the Revised Average 2 

calculations being the simple average of the filtered prices: 

Summer Fall Winter Spring

Simple Average 38.83$    35.81$    34.30$    30.12$    

Maximum 94.07$    62.20$    52.54$    60.01$    

Minimum 25.09$    23.82$    23.25$    20.49$    

Revised Average 1 32.90$    33.76$    33.27$    27.22$    

Ameren

Summer Fall Winter Spring

Simple Average 38.83$    35.81$    34.30$    30.12$    

75% of Average 24.67$    25.32$    24.95$    20.42$    

125% of Average 41.12$    42.20$    41.59$    34.03$    

Calculations

Ameren

Summer Fall Winter Spring

2024 30.76$    26.20$    35.83$    24.24$    

2023 34.89$    29.38$    31.40$    27.19$    

2022 32.90$    33.76$    33.27$    27.22$    

2021 40.69$    33.76$    33.27$    27.19$    

2020 25.09$    33.76$    33.27$    20.49$    

2019 26.79$    26.55$    27.43$    29.23$    

2018 32.59$    36.36$    33.74$    28.50$    

2017 32.21$    35.98$    32.81$    33.02$    

2016 32.36$    32.77$    27.95$    21.18$    

Filtered Results

Ameren
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If Staff’s primary recommendation is not followed, Staff’s recommends time-based rates be 

established based on the Revised Average 2 values.   

To establish time periods for each season, Staff reviewed the seasonal price variations, by 

hour, for each season, using 2023 and 2024 prices.  Those results are provided in the heat map 

below: 

Staff determined the following time periods were a reasonable and appropriate balance of 
complexity and precision: 

Staff used the relationship of prices within seasons within 2023 and 2024 to develop the 
relationship of rates for each time-based period, stated and illustrated below: 

Summer Fall Winter Spring

Simple Average 38.83$    35.81$    34.30$    30.12$    

Revised Average 1 32.90$    33.76$    33.27$    27.22$    

Revised Average 2 32.03$    32.06$    32.11$    26.47$    

Seasonal Average Energy Cost per MWh

Ameren
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Winter 67% 62% 61% 61% 63% 66% 80% 100% 92% 83% 79% 75% 70% 67% 64% 64% 73% 92% 98% 90% 83% 78% 73% 67%

Winter 74% 71% 70% 69% 69% 74% 83% 100% 94% 89% 87% 83% 80% 77% 75% 75% 81% 95% 98% 92% 88% 83% 78% 74%

Spring 58% 57% 53% 52% 53% 57% 70% 84% 76% 72% 72% 68% 68% 68% 69% 70% 75% 80% 87% 94% 100% 90% 71% 62%

Spring 65% 61% 59% 58% 59% 64% 72% 83% 84% 85% 85% 84% 82% 83% 84% 84% 88% 94% 98% 99% 100% 91% 78% 69%

Summer 43% 38% 34% 32% 31% 33% 36% 37% 39% 44% 50% 54% 63% 68% 73% 79% 90% 100% 99% 92% 78% 69% 58% 48%

Summer 41% 37% 34% 32% 31% 32% 35% 37% 40% 46% 51% 57% 63% 70% 76% 82% 93% 100% 95% 84% 73% 65% 54% 45%

Fall 48% 45% 43% 42% 42% 46% 56% 69% 59% 53% 56% 58% 58% 60% 61% 63% 72% 88% 100% 93% 72% 64% 56% 51%

Fall 55% 54% 52% 51% 51% 53% 61% 73% 72% 70% 73% 73% 74% 74% 77% 80% 86% 97% 100% 98% 83% 72% 64% 58%

Start1 End1 Start2 End2 Start1 End1 Start2 End2

11:00 PM 6:00 AM 10:00 PM 7:00 AM

Intermediate 12:00 PM 4:00 PM 10:00 PM 11:00 PM 7:00 AM 3:00 PM 9:00 PM 10:00 PM

On Peak 6:00 AM 11:00 AM 5:00 PM 9:00 PM 3:00 PM 10:00 PM

Off Peak

Winter Spring, Summer, & Fall

Period Summer Fall Winter Spring

Off Peak 0.01939$     0.02492$     0.02968$     0.02074$     

Intermediate 0.03203$     0.03206$     0.03211$     0.02647$     

On Peak 0.05099$     0.04276$     0.03365$     0.03508$     
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Staff Witness: Sarah L.K. Lange 

Load-Servicing Energy Charge 

If Staff’s primary recommendation concerning wholesale energy charges is not adopted, 

this load-servicing energy charge will recover the cost of service associated with real time 

deviations, ancillary services, and those transmission expenses that vary with load versus demand. 

In the future, it could be reasonable to refine this rate to recover LLCS-specific deviations to reflect 

increased load-forecasting risk.  Staff is willing to work with Ameren Missouri and other parties 

to establish realistic rates for the variation between the loads Ameren Missouri provide to MISO 

for day-ahead dispatch and the actual loads experienced by each in real time.  However, the 

addition of an LLCS customer’s load variability could significantly impact the historic relationship 

between load and real time and ancillary services expenses.  Staff recommends these rates be set 

at initial rates of $0.002 $/kWh for the summer billing season, and $0.001 $/kWh for all non-

summer billing seasons.  These rates should be based on the collective net deviation expense of 

the LLCS class across all LLCS load nodes.   

Staff Witness: Sarah L.K. Lange 
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